
2011 Annual Report



Forward-Looking Statements & Cautionary Note

Forward-Looking Statements
This Annual Report contains forward-looking statements, within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended and Section 21E of the 
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and within the meaning of applicable Canadian securities law, with respect to our financial condition, results of 
operations, business prospects, plans, objectives, goals, strategies, future events, capital expenditures, and exploration and development efforts. Although we 
believe these statements are reasonable as of the date of this Annual Report, readers are cautioned that forward-looking statements are inherently uncertain 
and involve risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results, performance or achievements to differ materially from those stated. There can be no 
assurance that future developments affecting Golden Star will be those anticipated by us. Readers should refer to the risks involved in making forward-looking 
statements, which are described under “Risk Factors” in Item 1A of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2011. 

Cautionary Note to Readers Concerning Estimates of “Indicated Mineral Resources” 
This Annual Report uses the terms “Indicated Mineral Resources”. The Company advises US readers that while this term is recognized and required by National 
Instrument 43-101, the US Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) does not recognize it. US readers are cautioned not to assume that any part or all of 
the mineral deposits in this category will ever be converted into a higher category or into mineral reserves. Also, disclosure of contained ounces is permitted 
under Canadian regulations; however the SEC generally requires mineral resource information to be reported as in-place tonnage and grade. The preliminary 
economic assessment (PEA) referenced in this Annual Report is preliminary in nature, it includes Inferred Mineral Resources that are too speculative 
geologically to have economic considerations applied to them that would enable them to be categorized as mineral reserves, there is no assurance that the 
PEA will be realized and mineral resources that are not mineral reserves do not have demonstrated economic viability.

Golden Star Resources Ltd. is a mid-tier gold mining company that produced 

301,120 ounces of gold in 2011 and plans to produce approximately 350,000 to 370,000 ounces in 2012.  

Our Bogoso/Prestea and Wassa mines, acquired in 1999 and 2002, respectively, were both purchased 

during a low gold price environment, allowing the Company to acquire both properties at relatively 

attractive prices. The Company is the largest holder of mining properties on the prolific Ashanti Gold 

Trend in Ghana. The HBB properties were acquired in late 2005. Both Bogoso/Prestea and Wassa/HBB 

are district-scale sized properties with excellent infrastructure in place. 

Golden Star’s growth strategy is to explore and develop our mines in Ghana as well as explore other 

prospective projects in Western Africa and Brazil. Additionally, the Company will investigate potential 

acquisitions that are accretive to shareholder value. 

Shares of Golden Star are widely held by both retail and institutional shareholders and are traded on the 

NYSE Amex stock exchange, Toronto Stock Exchange and Ghana Stock Exchange under the symbols 

GSS, GSC and GSR, respectively.
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Message from the President and CEO

2011 was a variable year for Golden Star with both 

disappointments and successes from operations. 

The Company produced 301,000 ounces of gold in 

2011, down from 355,000 ounces in 2010 due to a 

variety of operational issues that have largely been 

resolved, setting the stage for a return to production 

growth in 2012. Higher average gold prices in 2011 – 

$1,564 per ounce versus $1,219 per ounce a year ago 

– led to a 9% increase in revenue for the year to 

$471.0 million from $432.7 million in 2010. This 

contributed to a reduced net loss attributable to 

shareholders of $2.1 million versus $11.2 million a year 

ago. The Company generated $23.6 million in cash 

flow from operations in 2011 and closed the year with 

$103.6 million in cash and cash equivalents.

The challenges we encountered during 2011 ranged 

from excessive rainfall to power grid interruptions 

to mill downtime related to equipment failures – all 

contributing to lower gold production and higher 

combined cash operating costs. In addition, we 

were negatively impacted by increased costs of 

labor, fuel, reagents and other consumables. While 

such issues are not uncommon for mining compa-

nies operating in West Africa, we seemed to 

experience more than our share during the year. 

On the positive side, our employees worked dili-

gently throughout the year to resolve those issues 

that were under our control and to put us in a posi-

tion to rebound strongly in 2012 through a series of 

process improvements in all phases of our opera-

tions. These efforts were particularly visible in the 

fourth quarter, when we achieved record metallur-

gical recovery and lower cash operating costs at 

our Bogoso operation, increased ore stockpiles at 

all of our mill sites, and finalized plans to restart the 
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indicated resource of 874,000 tonnes grading 

18.07 g/t for 508,000 ounces of gold. Life-of-mine 

cash operating costs (before royalty and taxes) are 

estimated at between $650 and $700 per ounce. 

We are also active in Cote d’Ivoire, where we will 

be auger drilling on our extensive concessions 

along various gold belts, and in Brazil, where 

exploration continues on the Iriri Joint Venture 

with Votorantim Metals.

Also of note in the first quarter of 2012, we final-

ized the option exercise with Riverstone Resources 

Inc., related to the Goulagou-Rounga permits in 

West Africa, resulting in a payment to Golden Star 

of $6.6 million in cash and approximately 21.7 

million shares of Riverstone common stock. We 

now own approximately 25.7 million shares of 

Riverstone stock, which at the date of this letter 

was valued at approximately $18 million.

We entered 2012 with a solid balance sheet. In 

addition to $103.6 million in cash and cash equiva-

lents, we have an undrawn $31.5 million revolving 

credit facility and $22.2 million in borrowing 

capacity under our equipment financing credit 

facility. We plan to generate sufficient cash to pay 

off our $125 million in 4% convertible debentures 

that mature on November 30, 2012, which will 

further strengthen our balance sheet.

While the difficulties we encountered in the past 

few years have been many and varied, we have 

emerged a stronger, more efficient company with 

a focus on improving operations and building 

shareholder value. We have new mine manage-

ment and technical teams in place that have 

brought more discipline to our ore blending, pit 

and mine operations, and supply chain manage-

ment. We have made important upgrades to our 

mills and fleet, and we have generated solid explo-

ration results that have positioned us for consistent, 

profitable growth. We are developing a culture of 

continuous improvement in all areas of our busi-

ness, lowering costs where possible while 

enhancing our processes and achieving opera-

tional excellence.

For the full year we are targeting gold production 

of between 350,000 and 370,000 ounces. 

Achieving this would represent solid increases 

over 2011. It would also constitute clear evidence 

that our turnaround is well underway and that we 

can begin to deliver on the promise of our 

outstanding assets.

On behalf of our Board of Directors, I want to thank 

our stockholders, employees, stakeholders, analysts, 

vendors, business partners and the government of 

Ghana for their support. We look forward to 

reporting our progress throughout the year.

Sincerely,

Tom Mair 

President & CEO
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CHAIRMAN’S LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

2012 is a critical year for our company. The last two 

years have been difficult at our operations and as a 

result, credibility with investors is low and the 

Company’s valuation in relation to our reserve and 

production base is out of line. Much of 2011 was 

committed to dealing with mining issues at the 

Bogoso pits. Process plant improvements at both 

mines continue in 2012 and to date it is clear that 

good progress is being made.

Throughout the Company, real and meaningful 

changes are being made. Starting with the Board, I 

am taking a more active role in the day-to-day 

affairs of the Company and we have added Craig 

Nelsen and Bill Yeates as directors, who, respec-

tively, bring extensive industry and accounting 

strengths. At the management level, Sam Coetzer 

has been brought in as COO and he in turn has 

made a number of key changes at the General 

Manager, Technical Services, Maintenance, Supply 

Chain and Mine Manager levels. A new sense of 

purpose is emerging as planning and cost focus 

improves daily. 

The Bogoso oxide plant has been reactivated and 

is beginning to process oxide ore from the 

reopened Pampe mine as well as previously stock-

piled non-refractory material. It should produce up 

to 70,000 ounces of lower than average cost gold 

per year from the tailings reprocessing project and 

with oxide ore from our other properties. Bogoso 

has significant open pit ore reserves and there is 

strong potential to identify additional resources 

along strike; but the ore is generally refractory, 

requiring processing through the BIOX® circuit and 

the orebody geometries dictate relatively high 

stripping ratios. This results in the Bogoso sulfide 

operation being a relatively high cash cost gold  

producer. To be successful on a sustained basis will 

require tight and efficient management and the 

use of reliable and fresh equipment. In order to 

reduce and then maintain our costs consistently 

below $900 per ounce, Golden Star will have to 

reinvent the way it operates at Bogoso. 

We expect the Prestea Underground mine to bring 

further upside. The recently completed preliminary 

economic assessment concluded that sufficient 

West Reef mineralization has been defined to 

provide an economic return from the construction 

of a decline, a raise bored hoisting shaft and mech-

anized mining. As the potential for the West Reef 

deposit to continue along strike and at depth is 

exceptional, this mine could become a mainstay of 

Golden Star’s future. Initial plans envisage a 

production rate of approximately 90,000 ounces 

per year at costs below $700 an ounce and a 

capital cost of $115 million. A full feasibility study is 

underway, but we expect early mining at a lower 

initial rate to start sometime this year from the 

existing Central shaft. 

The main Wassa orebodies currently exhibit grades 

in the 1.0 – 1.2 g/t range and strip ratios of approxi-

mately 4:1. This too means that to achieve long-term 

profitability, we need tight and efficient manage-

ment. The recent discovery of substantial intersects 

of high grade material below the main pits has 

raised the prospect of a larger, deeper pit that 

would extend the life of the mine for many years 

and may warrant an expansion of the mill. The 

economics of this expansion will be assessed as 

more drill results come in over the year.

For Golden Star to be successful we need to rein-

vent the Company and we intend to do just this. It 

will take some time as much needs to be done to 
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get to the desired result and we are projecting 

three years to complete the turnaround at both of 

our mining operations, but you should see much 

improvement over the next 12 months as good 

progress is already being made. Heavy focus has 

been brought to bear on mine planning, supply 

chain management, team building, planned main-

tenance, mining practices and, emphatically, 

rethinking how we do things. 

2012 will indeed be a critical year.

Chris M.T. Thompson

Chairman of the Board of Directors
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INTRODUCTION TO THE ANNUAL REPORT

REPORTING CURRENCY, FINANCIAL AND  
OTHER INFORMATION 

All amounts in this report are expressed in United States (“U.S.”) 
dollars, unless otherwise indicated. Canadian currency is 
denoted as “Cdn$.” Financial information is presented in accor-
dance with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States (“U.S. GAAP”). 

References to “Golden Star,” the “Company,” “we,” “our,” and 
“us” mean Golden Star Resources Ltd., its predecessors and 
consolidated subsidiaries, or any one or more of them, as the 
context requires. 

For additional information see our annual report on Form 10-k 
(“Form 10-k”) for the year ended December 31, 2011 as filed with 
the United Stated Securities and Exchange Commission and 
SEDAR in Canada.

NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

In this Annual Report, we use the terms “total cash cost per 
ounce” and “cash operating cost per ounce” which are consid-
ered Non-GAAP financial measures as defined in SEC Regulation 
S-K Item 10 and applicable Canadian securities law and should 
not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for measures of 
performance prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP. See 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition 
and Results of Operations for a definition of these measures as 
used in this Annual Report.

STATEMENTS REGARDING  
FORWARD-LOOKING INFORMATION

This Annual Report contains forward-looking statements, within 
the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as 
amended and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 
1934, as amended, and within the meaning of applicable 
Canadian securities law, with respect to our financial condition, 
results of operations, business prospects, plans, objectives, 
goals, strategies, future events, capital expenditures, and explo-
ration and development efforts. Words such as “anticipates,” 

“expects,” “intends,” “forecasts,” “plans,” “believes,” “seeks,” 
“estimates,” “may,” “will,” and similar expressions (including 
negative and grammatical variations) tend to identify forward-
looking statements. 

Although we believe that our plans, intentions and expectations 
reflected in these forward-looking statements are reasonable, 
we cannot be certain that these plans, intentions or expecta-
tions will be achieved. Actual results, performance or 
achievements could differ materially from those contemplated, 
expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements 
contained in this  Annual Report. 

These statements include comments regarding: anticipated 
attainment of gold production rates; cash operating costs 
generally; gold sales; gold recovery rates; ore processing; 
permitting; geological, environmental, community and engi-
neering studies; receipt of environmental management plan 
approvals by the Ghana Environmental Protection Agency 
(“EPA”); changes in the tax regime in Ghana; exploration efforts, 
activities and costs; ore grades; our anticipated investing and 
exploration spending during 2012; identification of acquisition 
and growth opportunities; our expectations regarding Pampe 
oxide ore, the Bogoso tailings and the Bogoso oxide plant; 
completion of mining at Benso and anticipated increases in 

mining at Hwini-Butre and Wassa thereafter; retention of earn-
ings from our operations; production and cash operating cost 
estimates for 2012; expected operational cash flow during 2012; 
our objectives for 2012; expected debt payments during 2012; 
and sources of and adequacy of liquidity to meet capital and 
other needs in 2012 and beyond. 

The following, in addition to the factors described under “Risk 
Factors” in Item 1A of our Form 10-K, are among the factors that 
could cause actual results to differ materially from the forward-
looking statements: 

•	 significant increases or decreases in gold prices;

•	 losses or gains in Mineral Reserves from changes in operating 
costs and/or gold prices;

•	 failure of exploration efforts to expand Mineral Reserves 
around our existing mines;

•	 unexpected changes in business and economic conditions;

•	 inaccuracies in Mineral Reserves and non-reserves estimates;

•	 changes in interest and currency exchange rates;

•	 timing and amount of gold production;

•	 unanticipated variations in ore grade, tonnes mined and 
crushed or processed;

•	 unanticipated recovery or production problems;

•	 effects of illegal mining on our properties;

•	 changes in mining and processing costs, including changes to 
costs of raw materials, power, supplies, services and 
personnel;

•	 changes in metallurgy and processing;

•	 availability of skilled personnel, contractors, materials, equip-
ment, supplies, power and water;

•	 changes in project parameters or mine plans;

•	 costs and timing of development of new Mineral Reserves;

•	 weather, including drought or excessive rainfall in West Africa;

•	 changes in regulatory frameworks based upon perceived 
climate trends;

•	 results of current and future exploration activities;

•	 results of pending and future feasibility studies;

•	 acquisitions and joint venture relationships;

•	 political or economic instability, either globally or in the coun-
tries in which we operate;

•	 changes in regulations or in the interpretation of regulations 
by the regulatory authorities affecting our operations, partic-
ularly in Ghana, where our principal producing properties are 
located;

•	 local and community impacts and issues;

•	 timing of receipt and maintenance of government approvals 
and permits;

•	 unanticipated transportation costs and shipping incidents 
and losses;

•	 accidents, labor disputes and other operational hazards;
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•	 environmental costs and risks;

•	 changes in tax laws, such as those proposed in Ghana;

•	 unanticipated title issues;

•	 competitive factors, including competition for property 
acquisitions;

•	 possible litigation;

•	 availability of capital on reasonable terms or at all;

•	 potential losses from future hedging activities; and

•	 additional risk due to increased use of mining contractors.

These factors are not intended to represent a complete list of 
the general or specific factors that could affect us. Many of 
these factors are beyond our ability to control or predict. 
Although we believe the expectations reflected in our forward 
looking statements are based on reasonable assumptions, such 
expectations may prove to be materially incorrect due to known 
and unknown risks and uncertainties. You should not unduly rely 
on any of our forward-looking statements. These statements 
speak only as of the date of this Annual Report. Except as 
required by law, we undertake no obligation to update any of 
these forward-looking statements to reflect future events or 
developments.

BUSINESS OVERVIEW

OVERVIEW OF GOLDEN STAR 

We are a Canadian federally-incorporated, international gold 
mining and exploration company producing gold in Ghana, West 
Africa. We also conduct gold exploration in other countries in 
West Africa and in South America. Golden Star Resources Ltd. 
was established under the Canada Business Corporations Act 
on May 15, 1992. Our principal office is located at 10901 West 
Toller Drive, Suite 300, Littleton, Colorado 80127, and our regis-
tered and records offices are located at 333 Bay Street, Bay 
Adelaide Centre, Box 20, Toronto, Ontario M5H 2T6. 

We own controlling interests in several gold properties in south-
west Ghana: 

•	 Through a 90% owned subsidiary, Golden Star (Bogoso/
Prestea) Limited (“GSBPL”), we own and operate the Bogoso/
Prestea gold mining and processing operations (“Bogoso/
Prestea”) located near the town of Bogoso, Ghana. GSBPL 
operates a gold ore processing facility at Bogoso/Prestea 
with a capacity of up to 3.5 million tonnes of ore per annum, 
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The following table presents the high, low and average London P.M. fixed prices for gold per ounce on the London Bullion Market 
over the past ten years.

Year High Low Average 

Average Price 
Received by 
Golden Star  

2001 293 256 271 271

2002 349 278 310 311

2003 416 320 363 364

2004 454 375 410 410

2005 537 411 445 446

2006 725 525 603 607

2007 841 608 695 713

2008 1,011 713 872 870

2009 1,213 810 972 978

2010 1,421 1,058 1,225 1,219

2011 1,895 1,319 1,572 1,565

February 22, 2012 1,684

The following diagram depicts the organizational structure of Golden Star and its significant subsidiaries:

BUSINESS STRATEGY AND DEVELOPMENT 

Our business and development strategy is focused primarily on 
the acquisition of producing and development-stage gold prop-
erties in Ghana and on the exploration, development and 
operation of these properties. We also pursue gold exploration 
activities in South America and other countries in West Africa. 

We acquired the Bogoso property and began operating its 
mines and CIL processing facility in 1999. In 2001, we acquired 
the Prestea property located adjacent to the Bogoso property. 
In late 2002, we acquired Wassa and constructed the Wassa 
processing plant, which began commercial operation in April 
2005. In July 2007, we completed construction and develop-
ment of the Bogoso sulfide plant. In late 2005, we acquired the 
HBB properties consisting of the Benso and Hwini-Butre proper-
ties. Benso began sending ore to the Wassa processing plant in 
2008, and in 2009, following its development phase, Hwini-

Butre began sending ore to the Wassa processing plant. 

Our overall objective is to continue the growth of our mining 
business to become a mid-tier gold producer. We continue to 
evaluate potential acquisition and merger opportunities that 
could further increase our annual gold production. However, we 
presently have no agreement or understanding with respect to 
any specific potential transaction. 

In addition to our gold mining and development activities, we 
actively explore for gold in West Africa and South America, 
investing approximately $20 million on such activities during 
2010 and approximately $24.4 million in 2011. We are conducting 
regional reconnaissance projects in Ghana, Cote d’Ivoire and 
Brazil, and have drilled more advanced targets in Ghana, Niger 
and Sierra Leone. See “Description of Properties” in this Annual 
Report for the year ended December 31, 2011, for additional 
details on our assets. 
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MINERAL RESERVES 

Our Proven and Probable Mineral Reserves are estimated in 
conformance with definitions set out in National Instrument (“NI 
43-101”). We have filed Technical Reports regarding the initial 
disclosure of Mineral Reserves and Mineral Resources for 
Bogoso/Prestea and Wassa/HBB as required by NI 43-101. The 
Proven and Probable Mineral Reserves are those ore tonnages 
contained within economically optimized pits, configured using 
current and predicted mining and processing methods and 
related operating costs and performance parameters. We 
believe that our Mineral Reserves are estimated on a basis 
consistent with the definition of proven and probable reserves 
prescribed for use in the U.S. by the U.S. Securities and Exchange 
Commission (“SEC”) and set forth in SEC Industry Guide 7. 

In estimating Mineral Reserves, we first design an economically 
optimized pit based on all operating costs, including the costs to 
mine. Since all material lying within the optimized pit will be 
mined, the cut-off grade used in determining our Mineral 
Reserves is estimated based on the material that, having been 
mined, is economic to transport and process without regard to 
primary mining costs (i.e. mining costs that were appropriately 
applied at the economic optimization stage). 

The QA/QC controls program used in connection with the esti-
mation of our Mineral Reserves consists of regular insertion and 
analysis of blanks and standards to monitor laboratory perfor-
mance. Blanks are used to check for contamination. Standards 
are used to check for grade-dependence biases. 

GOLD PRODUCTION AND UNIT COSTS 

The following table shows historical and projected gold production and cash operating costs. 

Production and Cost Per Ounce(1)  2009 2010 2011
2012  

Projected

Bogoso/Prestea    

Gold Sales (thousands of ounces) 186.1 171.0 140.5 210 - 225

Cash Operating Cost ($/oz) 705 863 1,284 1,100 - 1,180

Wassa/HBB  

Gold Sales (thousands of ounces) 223.8 183.9 160.6 140 - 145

Cash Operating Cost ($/oz) 447 677 868 950 - 985

Consolidated  

Consolidated Total Sales (thousands of ounces) 409.9 354.8 301.1 350 - 370

Consolidated Cash Operating Cost ($/oz) 564 766 1,062 1,040 - 1,100

(1)	 See “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” for the definition of cash operating cost per ounce. 
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The following table summarizes our estimated Proven and Probable Mineral Reserves as of December 31, 2011, and  
December 31, 2010: 

PROVEN AND PROBABLE MINERAL RESERVES 

  As at December 31, 2011 As at December 31, 2010

Property Mineral Reserve Category 
Tonnes 

(millions)  
Gold Grade 

(g/t)  
Ounces 

(millions)  
Tonnes 

(millions)  
Gold Grade 

(g/t)  
Ounces 

(millions)  

Bogoso/Prestea(1)            

Proven Mineral Reserves      

Non-refractory 1.3 1.64 0.07 1.3 1.58 0.06

Refractory 8.3 2.72 0.73 12.0 2.79 1.07

Total Proven 9.6 2.57 0.80 13.2 2.67 1.14

Probable Mineral Reserves      

Non-refractory 6.9 2.31 0.51 7.0 2.31 0.52

Refractory 24.2 2.60 2.02 26.9 2.45 2.13

Total Probable 31.1 2.54 2.54 34.0 2.42 2.65

Total Proven and Probable      

Non-refractory 8.2 2.21 0.58 8.3 2.20 0.59

Refractory 32.6 2.63 2.75 38.9 2.56 3.20

Total Bogoso/Prestea Proven and Probable 40.8 2.55 3.34 47.2 2.49 3.78

Wassa(2)            

Proven Mineral Reserves      

Non-refractory 0.6 1.27 0.03 0.6 1.14 0.02

Probable Mineral Reserves      

Non-refractory 17.4 1.38 0.77 17.5 1.44 0.81

Total Wassa Proven & Probable 18.1 1.38 0.80 18.1 1.43 0.83

Totals      

Proven Mineral Reserves      

Non-refractory 1.9 1.52 0.10 1.9 1.43 0.09

Refractory 8.3 2.72 0.73 12.0 2.79 1.07

Total Proven 10.3 2.49 0.82 13.9 2.60 1.16

Probable Mineral Reserves      

Non-refractory 24.3 1.65 1.29 24.5 1.69 1.33

Refractory 24.2 2.60 2.02 26.9 2.45 2.13

Total Probable 48.5 2.12 3.31 51.5 2.09 3.46

Total Proven and Probable      

Non-refractory 26.3 1.64 1.38 26.4 1.67 1.42

Refractory 32.6 2.63 2.75 38.9 2.56 3.20

Total Proven and Probable (8) 58.8 2.19 4.14 65.3 2.20 4.62

Notes to the Mineral Reserve Statement: 

(1)	 The stated Mineral Reserve for Bogoso/Prestea includes Prestea South, Pampe and Mampon. 

(2)	 The stated Mineral Reserve for Wassa includes Hwini-Butre. 

(3)	 The stated Mineral Reserves have been prepared in accordance with Canada’s National Instrument 43-101 Standards of Disclosure for Mineral Projects 
and are classified in accordance with the Canadian Institute of Mining, Metallurgy and Petroleum’s “CIM Definition Standards - For Mineral Resources 
and Mineral Reserves”. Mineral Reserves are equivalent to “proven” and “probable reserves” as defined by the SEC Industry Guide 7. Mineral Reserve 
estimates reflect the Company’s reasonable expectation that all necessary permits and approvals will be obtained and maintained. Mining dilution and 
mining recovery vary by deposit and have been applied in estimating the Mineral Reserves. 

(4)	 The 2011 Mineral Reserves were prepared under the supervision of Dr. Martin Raffield, Senior Vice President of Technical Services for the Company. Dr. 
Raffield is a “Qualified Person” as defined by Canada’s National Instrument 43-101. The 2010 Mineral Reserves were prepared under the supervision of 
Mr. Karl Smith, Vice President Technical Services for the Company. Mr. Smith is a “Qualified Person” as defined by Canada’s National Instrument 
43-101. 

(5)	 The Mineral Reserves at December 31, 2011, were estimated using a gold price of $1,250 per ounce, which is approximately equal to the three-year aver-
age gold price. At December 31, 2010, Mineral Reserves were estimated using a gold price of $1,025 per ounce. 

(6)	 The terms “non-refractory” and “refractory” refer to the metallurgical characteristics of the ore and are defined in the Glossary of Terms in our Form 
10-K. We plan to process the refractory ore in our sulfide bio-oxidation plant at Bogoso and to process the non-refractory ore using our more tradi-
tional gravity, flotation and/or cyanidation techniques. 

(7)	 The slope angles of all pit designs are based on geotechnical criteria as established by external consultants. The size and shape of the pit designs are 
guided by consideration of the results from a pit optimization program which incorporates historical and projected operating costs at Bogoso/Prestea, 
Wassa and Hwini-Butre. Metallurgical recoveries are based on historical performance or estimated from test work and typically range from 80% to 95% 
for non-refractory ores and from 70% to 85% for refractory ores. A government royalty of 5% of gold revenues is allowed as are other applicable 
royalties. 

(8)	 Numbers may not add due to rounding. 
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STOCKPILED ORES 

Stockpiled ores are included in the Mineral Reserves for both Bogoso/Prestea and Wassa. Details of the Proven and Probable stock-
piles included in the Mineral Reserves at year-end 2011 and 2010 are summarized in the table below. 

PROVEN AND PROBABLE STOCKPILES INCLUDED IN MINERAL RESERVES 

As at December 31, 2011 As at December 31, 2010

Property Mineral Reserve Category 
Tonnes 

(millions)  
Gold Grade 

(g/t)  
Ounces 

(millions)  
Tonnes 

(millions)  
Gold Grade 

(g/t)  
Ounces 

(millions)  

Bogoso/Prestea       

Proven Stockpiles   

Non-refractory 0.2 2.24 0.01 — — —

Refractory 0.5 2.19 0.03 — — —

Total Proven Stockpiles 0.6 2.21 0.04 — — —

Probable Stockpiles   

Non-refractory — — — — — —

Refractory — — — 0.2 2.31 0.02

Total Probable Stockpiles — — — 0.2 2.31 0.02

Total Proven and Probable   

Non-refractory 0.2 2.24 0.01 0.0 2.56 0.00

Refractory 0.5 2.19 0.03 0.2 2.30 0.02

Total Bogoso/Prestea Proven and Probable 0.6 2.21 0.04 0.3 2.33 0.02

Wassa   

Proven Stockpiles   

Non-refractory 0.5 1.30 0.02 0.3 0.78 0.01

Probable Stockpiles   

Non-refractory 1.5 0.56 0.03 2.6 0.52 0.04

Total Wassa Proven & Probable Stockpiles 2.0 0.75 0.05 2.8 0.55 0.05

Totals   

Proven Stockpiles   

Non-refractory 0.7 1.53 0.03 0.3 0.98 0.01

Refractory 0.5 2.19 0.03 0.0 2.10 0.00

Total Proven Stockpiles 1.2 1.79 0.07 0.3 1.03 0.01

Probable Stockpiles   

Non-refractory 1.5 0.56 0.03 2.6 0.52 0.04

Refractory — — — 0.2 2.31 0.02

Total Probable Stockpiles 1.5 0.56 0.03 2.8 0.67 0.06

Total Proven and Probable Stockpiles   

Non-refractory 2.2 0.86 0.06 2.9 0.57 0.06

Refractory 0.5 2.19 0.03 0.2 2.30 0.02

Total Proven and Probable Stockpiles 2.7 1.09 0.09 3.1 0.70 0.07

RECONCILIATION OF MINERAL RESERVES AS SHOWN 
UNDER NI 43-101 AND UNDER SEC INDUSTRY GUIDE 7 

Since we report our Mineral Reserves to both NI 43-101 and SEC 
Industry Guide 7 standards, it is possible for our Mineral Reserve 
figures to vary between the two. Where such a variance occurs 
it will arise from the differing requirements for reporting Mineral 
Reserves. For example, NI 43-101 has a minimum requirement 
that Mineral Reserves be supported by a pre-feasibility study, 

whereas SEC Industry Guide 7 requires support from a detailed 
feasibility study that demonstrates that economic extraction is 
justified. 

For the Mineral Reserves at December 31, 2011, and 2010, there 
is no difference between the Mineral Reserves as disclosed 
under NI 43-101 and those disclosed under SEC Industry Guide 7, 
and therefore no reconciliation is provided. 
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Reconcili



a 

	 The Mineral Resources are not included in and are in addition to the Mineral Reserves described above. 

(5)	 The Qualified Person reviewing and validating the estimation of the Mineral Resources is S. Mitchel Wasel, Golden Star Resources Vice President of 
Exploration. 

(6)	 Numbers may not add due to rounding. 

(7)	 The Buesichem Underground resources have been estimated below the $1,500 pit shell down to the 4500M level using an economic gold cut-off of 
2.8 g/t gold.

(8)	 The Father Brown Underground resource has been estimated below the $1,500 pit shell down to the 750 m elevation using an economic gold grade 
cut-off of 2.2 g/t. 

(9)	 The 2010 totals include indicated resources of 2.7 million tonnes at a grade of 1.75 g/t at the Goulagou property in Burkina Faso. The 2011 totals exclude 
Goulagou’s resources because the Goulagou property was sold in February 2012. 

NON-RESERVES-INFERRED MINERAL RESOURCES 

Cautionary Note to U.S. Investors Concerning Estimates of 
Inferred Mineral Resources 

This section uses the term “Inferred Mineral Resources.” We 
advise U.S. investors that while this term is recognized and 
required by NI 43-101, the U.S. Securities and Exchange 
Commission does not recognize it. “Inferred Mineral Resources” 
have a great amount of uncertainty as to their existence, and 
great uncertainty as to their economic and legal feasibility. It 
cannot be assumed that all or any part of Inferred Mineral 
Resources will ever be upgraded to a higher category. In accor-
dance with Canadian rules, estimates of Inferred Mineral 
Resources cannot form the basis of feasibility or other economic 
studies. U.S. investors are cautioned not to assume that part or 
all of the Inferred Mineral Resource exists, or is economically 
or legally mineable. 

Our Inferred Mineral Resources have been estimated in compli-
ance with definitions defined by NI 43-101. Golden Star has filed 
Technical Reports regarding the initial disclosure of Mineral 
Reserves and Mineral Resources for Bogoso/Prestea, Wassa 
and the HBB properties as required by NI 43-101. 

The total Inferred Mineral Resources for all of our open pit 
deposits are those ore tonnages contained within economically 
optimized pits, configured using current and predicted mining 
and processing methods and related operating costs and 
performance parameters. Except as otherwise indicated, the 
Inferred Mineral Resources for all properties have been esti-
mated at economic cut-off grades based on gold prices of 
$1,500 per ounce and $1,300 per ounce as of December 31, 2011, 
and December 31, 2010, respectively, and economic parameters 
deemed realistic. 

The following table summarizes estimated non-reserves - 
Inferred Mineral Resources as of December 31, 2011, as compared 
to the total for December 31, 2010:  

Property
Tonnes  

(millions)
Gold  

Grade (g/t) 

Bogoso/Prestea (1) 5.1 2.46

Prestea Underground 5.2 7.28

Wassa 0.1 2.03

Benso 0.2 2.61

Hwini-Butre 1.3 1.66

Chichiwelli Manso 0.0 1.98

Father Brown Underground (8) 0.5 5.23

Buesichem Underground (7) 0.8 4.08

Total 2011 13.3 4.49

Total 2010 16.5 3.66

Notes to Non-Reserves-Inferred Mineral Resources Table 
(1)	 The Inferred Mineral Resources for Bogoso/Prestea incorporates 

Pampe and Mampon. 

(2)	 The Inferred Mineral Resources were estimated in accordance with the 
definitions and requirements of Canada’s National Instrument 43-101. 
Inferred Mineral Resources are not recognized by the United States 
Securities and Exchange Commission. 

(3)	 The Inferred Mineral Resources were estimated using an optimized pit 
shell at a gold price of $1,500 per ounce from which the Mineral 
Reserves have been subtracted. Other than gold price, the same opti-
mized pit shell parameters and modifying factors used to determine 
the Mineral Reserves were used to determine the Mineral Resources. 
The Prestea Underground resource was estimated using a $1,500 per 
ounce gold price and operating cost estimates using an economic gold 
cut-off of 2.3 g/t. 

(4)	 The Inferred Mineral Resources are not included in and are in addition 
to the Mineral Reserves described above. 

(5)	 The Qualified Person reviewing and validating the estimation of the 
Inferred Mineral Resources is S. Mitchel Wasel, Golden Star Resources 
Vice President of Exploration. 

(6)	 Numbers may not add due to rounding. 

(7)	 The Buesichem Underground resource has been estimated below the 
$1,500 pit shell down to the 4500m elevation using an economic gold 
grade cut-off of 2.8 g/t.

(8)	 The Father Brown Underground resource has been estimated below 
the $1,500 pit shell down to the 750m elevation using an economic 
gold grade cut-off of 2.2 g/t. 

(9)	 The 2010 totals include inferred resources of 0.5 million tonnes at a 
grade of 1.00 g/t at the Goulagou property in Burkina Faso. The 2011 
totals exclude Goulagou’s resources because the Goulagou property 
was sold in February 2012. 

EMPLOYEES 

As of December 31, 2011, Golden Star, including our majority-
owned subsidiaries, had approximately 2,360 full time 
employees and approximately 190 contract employees, for a 
total of 2,550, a 2% increase from the approximately 2,120 full 
time and 370 contract employees at the end of 2010. The 2011 
total includes 21 employees at our principal office in Littleton, 
Colorado and nine exploration personnel in South America. 

CUSTOMERS 

Currently all of our gold production is shipped to a South African 
gold refinery in accordance with a gold sales contract. The 
refinery arranges for sale of the gold on the day it is shipped 
from the mine site and we receive payment for gold sold two 
working days after the gold leaves the mine site. The global gold 
market is competitive with numerous banks and refineries 
willing to buy gold on short notice. Therefore, we believe that 
the loss of our current customer would not materially delay or 
disrupt revenues. 

COMPETITION 

Our competitive position depends upon our ability to success-
fully and economically explore, acquire and develop new and 
existing gold properties. Factors that allow gold producers to 
remain competitive in the market over the long term include the 
quality and size of ore bodies, cost of operation, and the acquisi-
tion and retention of qualified employees. We compete with 
other mining companies in the acquisition, exploration, financing 
and development of new mineral properties. Many of these 
companies are larger and better capitalized than we are. There 
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is significant competition for a limited number of gold acquisi-
tion and exploration opportunities. We also compete with other 
mining companies for skilled mining engineers, mine and 
processing plant operators and mechanics, mining equipment, 
geologists, geophysicists and other experienced technical 
personnel. 

SEASONALITY 

All of our operations are in tropical climates that experience 
annual rainy seasons. Ore output from our surface mining opera-
tions can be reduced during wet periods. While mine plans 
anticipate periods of high rain fall each year, in the third and 
fourth quarters of 2011 unusually heavy rainfall disrupted opera-
tions at Wassa/HBB. Exploration activities are generally timed 

to avoid the rainy periods to ease transportation logistics asso-
ciated with wet roads and swollen rivers. 

AVAILABLE INFORMATION 

We make available, free of charge, on or through our Internet 
website, our annual report on Form 10-K, quarterly reports on 
Form 10-Q, current reports on Form 8-K and amendments to 
those reports filed or furnished pursuant to Section 13(a) or 
15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 as soon as reason-
ably practicable after we electronically file such material with, or 
furnish it to, the SEC. Our Internet address is www.gsr.com. Our 
Internet website and the information contained therein or 
connected thereto are not intended to be, and are not incorpo-
rated into this Annual Report. 

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTIES

MAPS OF OPERATIONS AND PROPERTIES  

The maps below show the locations of Bogoso, Prestea, Wassa, Pampe, the Hwini-Butre, Benso and Mampon in Ghana, and various 
exploration properties in other areas of West Africa and Brazil. These properties are discussed in further detail below. 
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MINING IN GHANA 

Ghanaian Ownership and Special Rights 

Ghana is situated on the west coast of Africa, approximately 
600 km north of the Equator on the Gulf of Guinea. Accra, the 
capital city of Ghana, is located almost exactly on the Prime 
Meridian. The former British colony changed its name from the 
Gold Coast to Ghana on achieving independence on March 6, 
1957. Ghana is now a republic with a population of approximately 
23 million people and a democratically elected government. 
English remains the official and commercial language. 

The total land area of the country is approximately 238,000 
square kilometers and the topography is relatively flat. Ghana 
has a tropical climate with two rainy seasons and two dry 
seasons each year. The natural vegetation in the Western Region 
where Golden Star Resources has its two operations is moist 
tropical forest, now found only in forest reserves, with a majority 
of the land converted to agricultural pursuits. 

Rights to explore and develop a mine are administered by the 
Minister of Lands and Natural Resources, through the Minerals 
Commission, a governmental organization designed to promote 
and regulate the development of Ghana’s mineral wealth in 
accordance with the Minerals and Mining Act of 2006 (Act 703), 
which came into effect in March 2006 (“2006 Mining Act”). 

A company or individual can apply to the Minerals Commission 
for a renewable exploration license granting exclusive rights to 
explore for a particular mineral in a selected area for an initial 
period not exceeding three years. When exploration has 
successfully delineated a Mineral Reserve, an application may be 
made to the Minerals Commission for conversion to a mining 
lease, granting a company the right to produce a specific 
product from the concession area, normally for a period of 20 to 
30 years or a lesser period that may be agreed upon with the 
applicant. 

The 2006 Mining Act requires that any person who intends to 
acquire a controlling share of the equity of any mining company 
that has been granted a mining lease, must first give notice of its 
intent to the Government and also obtain its consent prior to 
acquiring a controlling share. 

Under the 2006 Mining Act, the Government of Ghana holds a 
10% free-carried interest in all companies that hold mining 
leases. The 10% free-carried interest entitles the Government to 
a pro-rata share of future dividends. The Government has no 
obligation to contribute development capital or operating 
expenses. GSBPL and GSWL owe $480.0 million and $85.0 
million, respectively, to Golden Star or its subsidiaries as of 
December 31, 2011, for past advances and interest on these 
advances, and these amounts would be repaid before payment 
of any dividends to the government. 

Under the 2006 Mining Act, the Government of Ghana is 
empowered to acquire a special or golden share in any mining 
company. The special share would constitute a separate class of 
shares with such rights as the Government and the mining 
company might agree. Though deemed a preference share, it 
could be redeemed without any consideration or for a consider-
ation determined by the mining company and payable to the 
holder on behalf of the Government of Ghana. 

In the absence of such agreement, the special share would have 
the following rights: 

•	 it would carry no voting rights but the holder would be enti-
tled to receive notice of, and to attend and speak at, any 
general meeting of the members or any separate meeting of 
the holders of any class of shares;

•	 it could only be issued to, held by, or transferred to the 
Government or a person acting on behalf of the Government;

•	 the written consent of the holder would be required for all 
amendments to the organizational documents of the 
company, the voluntary winding-up or liquidation of the 
company, or the disposal of any mining lease, or the whole or 
any material part of the assets of the company;

•	 it would not confer a right to participate in the dividends, 
profits or assets of the company or a return of assets in a 
winding up or liquidation of the company; and

•	 the holder of a special share may require the company to 
redeem the special share at any time for no consideration or 
for a consideration determined by the company.

GSBPL and GSWL have not issued, nor to date been requested 
to issue, a special share to the Government of Ghana. 

The Government of Ghana has a pre-emptive right to purchase 
all gold and other minerals produced by mines in Ghana. The 
purchase price would be agreed by the Government of Ghana 
and the mining company, or the price established by any gold 
hedging arrangement between the company and any third party 
approved by the Government, or the publicly quoted market 
price prevailing for the minerals or products as delivered at the 
mine or plant where the right of preemption was exercised. The 
Government of Ghana has agreed to take no preemptive action 
pursuant to its right to purchase gold or other minerals so long 
as mining companies sell gold in accordance with certain proce-
dures approved by the Bank of Ghana. 

Ghanaian Royalty Requirements 

During the first quarter of 2010, the Government of Ghana 
amended the 2006 Mining Act to change the method of calcu-
lating mineral royalties payable to the Government. The prior 
rules established a royalty rate of not less than 3% and not more 
than 6% of a mine’s total revenues, the exact amount being 
determined by each mine’s margin as defined in the law. Under 
the old rules, our mines have, since their inception, qualified for, 
and paid, a 3% rate. The amended law set the royalty at a flat rate 
of 5% of mineral revenues. While the new law was initially effec-
tive as of as March 19, 2010, we were subsequently notified by 
the government that the effective date was extended to March 
31, 2011. We paid royalties of $21.3 million, $13.1 million and $12.8 
million in 2011, 2010, and 2009, respectively. 

Ghana Corporate Tax Requirements

In late 2011, the Government of Ghana proposed a number of 
changes to the mining fiscal regime for 2012, which if imple-
mented, will likely result in an increase in corporate tax payable 
by mining companies in Ghana. The Government indicated that 
in 2012 the corporate income tax rate will increase from 25% to 
35% for mining companies, and capital allowances (tax depreci-
ation) will be deductible at a flat rate of 20% over a five year 
period instead of an 80% deduction in the year that the capital 
spending was incurred. The Government further proposed to 
disallow expenditures from one mining area as a deduction from 
revenues in a separate mining area belonging to the same 
company in determining the company’s taxable income for tax 
purposes. The Government also announced its intent to intro-
duce a 10% windfall profit tax on mining companies in 2012. The 
details of these tax changes have not been made available and 
we are thus not able to determine the impact of these new taxes 
on our operations at this time. Moreover, the Ghana Government 
announced in late 2011 that it intends to establish a tax stability 
renegotiation team which plans to review the existing tax 
stability agreements of mining companies operating in Ghana. 
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While our mines do not have tax stability agreements, it is not 
clear at this time if the tax stability renegotiation team will 
review our Deeds of Warranty which specify certain tax agree-
ments for our properties. 

Environmental Laws and Regulations 

Environmental matters in Ghana, including those related to 
mining, fall under the oversight of the Environmental Protection 
Agency (“EPA”), with some responsibilities lying with the 
Minerals Commission. The EPA has rules and guidelines that 
govern environmental and socioeconomic impact statements, 
environmental management plans, mine operations, the quality 
of water discharges to the environment, environmental auditing 
and review, and mine closure and reclamation, among other 
matters to which our operations are subject. Additional provi-
sions governing surface uses by our stakeholders are provided 
in the 2006 Mining Act, but regulations for the implementation 
of these provisions have yet to be promulgated. 

In the various jurisdictions where we operate, all phases of our 
exploration, project development, and operations are subject to 
environmental laws and regulations. These laws and regulations 
may define, among other things, air and water quality standards, 
waste management requirements, and closure and rehabilita-
tion obligations. In general, environmental legislation is evolving 
to require more strict operating standards, more detailed socio-
economic and environmental impact assessments of proposed 
projects, and a heightened degree of accountability for compa-
nies and their officers, directors, and employees for corporate 
social responsibility, and health and safety. Changes in environ-
mental regulations, and the way they are interpreted by the 
regulatory authorities, could affect the way we operate, resulting 
in higher environmental and social operating costs that may 
affect the viability of our operations. 

We note a continuing trend toward substantially increasing envi-
ronmental requirements and greater corporate social 
responsibility expectations in Ghana. This includes requirements 
for more permits, analysis, data gathering, community hearings 
and negotiations than have been required typically in the past 
for both routine operational needs and for new development 
projects. The trend to longer lead times in obtaining environ-
mental permits has reached a point where we are no longer able 
to accurately estimate permitting times for our planning 
purposes. The increases in permitting requirements could affect 
our environmental management activities including, but not 
limited to, tailings disposal facilities and water management 
projects at our mines. 

Our mining, processing, development, and mineral exploration 
activities are subject to various laws governing prospecting, 
development, production, taxes, labor standards, occupational 
health and safety, land claims of local people and other matters. 
New rules and regulations may be enacted or existing rules and 
regulations may be modified and applied in a manner that could 
have an adverse effect on our financial position and results of 
operations.

We use hazardous chemicals in our gold recovery activities, and 
thus generate environmental contaminants that may adversely 
affect air and water quality. To mitigate these effects, we have 
established objectives to achieve regulatory requirements in all 
of our exploration, development, operation, closure, and post-
closure activities so that our employees, the local environment, 
and our stakeholder communities are protected and that the 

post-closure land use contributes to the sustainability of the 
local economy. In order to meet our objectives, we: 

•	 Educate our managers so that they are committed to creating 
a culture that makes social and environmental matters an inte-
gral part of short-term and long-term operations and 
performance management systems;

•	 Work with our employees so they understand and accept 
environmental and social policies and procedures as a funda-
mental part of the business;

•	 Signed and implemented the international cyanide manage-
ment code and attained certification for the Wassa and 
Bogoso / Prestea operations;

•	 Signed and publicly stated our support for the UN Global 
Compact and completed our commitments that are provided 
in our communications on progress;

•	 Establish, and continue to improve, operating standards and 
procedures that aim to meet or exceed requirements in rele-
vant laws and regulations, the commitments made in our 
environmental impact statements, environmental and socio-
economic management plans, rehabilitation and closure 
plans, and any international protocols to which we are a 
signatory;

•	 Incorporated environmental and human rights performance 
requirements into all relevant contracts;

•	 Provide training to employees and contractors in environ-
mental matters;

•	 Regularly prepare, review, update and implement site-specific 
environmental management and rehabilitation and closure 
plans;

•	 Work to progressively rehabilitate disturbed areas in confor-
mance with the site-specific environmental management and 
rehabilitation and closure plans;

•	 Consult local communities and regulators to provide us with 
input on our environmental management policies and 
procedures;

•	 Regularly review our environmental performance; and

•	 Publicly report our social, health, safety, and environmental 
performance.

Governmental approvals and permits are currently required, and 
will likely continue to be required in the future, in connection 
with our ongoing operations and our development activities. To 
the extent that such approvals are required and not obtained, 
we could be limited or prohibited from continuing our mining 
and processing operations, or from proceeding with planned 
exploration or the development of mineral properties. 

Reclamation activities were ongoing at both Wassa/HBB and 
Bogoso/Prestea during 2011 to rehabilitate disturbed lands and 
reduce some of the long-term liabilities including re-profiling 
waste dumps, capping hard rock with oxide materials, topsoil 
spreading and planting for both slope stabilization and long-
term rehabilitation. Our consolidated reclamation expenditures 
totaled $26.9 million, $9.7 million, and $2.0 million in 2011, 2010, 
and 2009, respectively. The large increase in 2011 spending 
reflects backfilling of the Plant North Pit. We believe all our 
operations in Ghana are currently in substantial compliance with 
all environmental requirements. 
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Corporate Social Responsibility 

In keeping with our health and safety, environmental, commu-
nity relations and human rights policies, we strive at all times to 
conduct our business as a responsible corporate citizen. We 
believe our ongoing success in Ghana depends on our continuing 
efforts to build good relations with our local stakeholder 
communities, and by reviewing broader stakeholder comments 
and addressing stakeholder concerns in our developing projects 
and ongoing operational activities. We believe our success as an 
employer, as a neighbor, and as an important part of the local 
economy is furthered by contributing to the diversification of 
the local economy with initiatives such as our Golden Star Oil 
Palm Project and by our support of community-driven improve-
ment projects through our Golden Star Development Foundation. 
During 2011, the Development Foundation worked with our local 
Community Mine Consultation Committees to fund and sponsor 
several community-driven projects including schools, public 
toilets, a community centre, continuing scholarships for local 
students, supplying of medical advice in partnership with a 
European aid organization (GIZ) and community electrification 
projects. 

Our Oil Palm Project continued to advance during 2011 and now 
has 790 hectares of palm oil trees under cultivation with fruit 
production on the increase. We have also provided palm seed-
lings and other agricultural assistance to a group of local farmers 
who are developing an additional 140 hectares of palm oil trees 

on their own farms. Golden Star also supports a skills training 
program for stakeholders aimed at local economic develop-
ment. The Golden Star Skills Training and Employability Program 
(GSSTEP) provides practical training for local people in 
construction and in high tech services such as cell phone repair. 
We currently have about 140 graduates who are now able to 
provide skilled services. 

In our efforts to promote transparency in governance, we 
continue to work with the Extractive Industry Transparency 
Initiative, and throughout 2011 we published our payments to 
the government of Ghana (e.g. taxes, royalties, fees). We 
furthered our work in human rights and against child and forced 
labor with an extensive training program within Golden Star and 
initiated a program of training on anti-discrimination. Our major 
suppliers were provided with the training materials to allow 
them to provide training to their staff. 

Our commitment to the development of our stakeholder 
communities demonstrates Golden Star’s dedication to Ghana 
and to sharing the success of our operations with our local 
communities. As we continue to expand our community devel-
opment programs, we plan to integrate more local people and 
communities into our economic development and outreach 
programs, so assisting the Western Region of Ghana to achieve 
its full potential within the broader Ghana development.

OPERATING PROPERTIES

THE BOGOSO/PRESTEA GOLD MINE 

Bogoso/Prestea consists of a gold mining and processing oper-
ation located along the Ashanti Trend in western Ghana, 
approximately 35 kilometers northwest of the town of Tarkwa. 
The mine site can be reached by paved roads from Accra, 
Ghana’s capital city, via Tarkwa, a local commercial center. 
Bogoso and Prestea are adjoining mining concessions that 
together cover approximately 40 kilometers of strike along the 
southwest-trending Ashanti gold district. Mining areas at 
Bogoso and Prestea are linked to the Bogoso processing plants 
by paved and gravel haul-roads located on our properties. 

There are two ore processing facilities at Bogoso/Prestea and 
open pit mining methods are employed. Ore is hauled by truck 
from the pits to the processing plants. Equipment and facilities 
include the nominal 1.5 million tonne per annum Bogoso oxide 
plant, the nominal 3.5 million tonne per annum Bogoso sulfide 
plant, a fleet of haul trucks, loaders, drills and mining support 
equipment. In addition, there are numerous ancillary support 
facilities including warehouses, maintenance shops, roadways, 
administrative offices, an employee residential complex, a water 
supply system, a stand-by 20 megawatt power plant, a medical 
clinic, and a tailings storage facility. Electric power is available 
locally from the Ghana power grid. 

We acquired Bogoso in 1999 and Prestea in 2001. In July 2007, 
we completed construction and development of the Bogoso 
sulfide plant. Bogoso/Prestea gold sales totaled 140,504 ounces 
in 2011 and 170,973 ounces in 2010. See the “Operating Results 
for Bogoso/Prestea” below for additional details on historical 
production and operating costs. In addition to the Bogoso/
Prestea complex described above, Bogoso/Prestea assets 
include the following properties: 

Mampon - The Mampon deposit is located approximately 35 
kilometers north east of the Bogoso Sulfide plant. Mampon is an 
undeveloped gold deposit with, as of December 31, 2011, an esti-
mated 1.6 million tonnes of Probable Mineral Reserves at an 

average gold grade of 4.62g/t, which we plan to mine by open 
pit mining methods. It is expected that Mampon ore will be 
hauled by truck to the Bogoso processing plants when mining is 
initiated there. 

Pampe - The Pampe deposit is located approximately 19 kilome-
ters west of the Bogoso processing plants. As of December 31, 
2011, we have estimated a Probable Mineral Reserve of 1.6 million 
tonnes at an average gold grade of 3.55g/t. Pampe was mined 
during 2007 and 2008 but was placed on a care and mainte-
nance until late 2011 when mining and waste stripping resumed 
in response to increased gold prices. Pampe ore will be moved 
by truck to the Bogoso oxide processing plant. 

Prestea South - This property, located 20 km south west of the 
Bogoso/Prestea processing plants, is discussed in more detail 
below in the “DEVELOPMENT PROPERTIES” section. 

Prestea Underground - This property is discussed in more detail 
below in the “EXPLORATION STAGE PROPERTIES IN GHANA” 
section. 

Geology at Bogoso/Prestea 

Bogoso/Prestea lies within the Eburnean Tectonic Province in 
the West African Precambrian Shield along the Ashanti Trend 
located immediately south of the town of Bogoso. The area is 
dominated by a major northeast-southwest trending structural 
fault zone referred to as the Ashanti Trend, which hosts our 
Bogoso/Prestea operations as well as the Obuasi and Konongo 
gold deposits, among others. Parallel to the Ashanti Trend is the 
Akropong Trend, which hosts our Pampe property as well as the 
Ayanfuri deposit. The Akropong Trend is approximately 15 kilo-
meters west of the Ashanti Trend in the Bogoso region. 
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Mineral Reserves at Bogoso/Prestea 

At December 31, 2011, Bogoso/Prestea had Proven and Probable 
Mineral Reserves, including the Probable Mineral Reserves at 
Prestea South, Mampon and Pampe, of 40.8 million tonnes 
grading 2.55g/t containing approximately 3.3 million ounces of 
gold before any reduction for recovery losses and the 
Government of Ghana’s 10% minority interest. See the Proven 
and Probable Mineral Reserves table and the Non-Reserves - 
Measured and Indicated Mineral Resource table on pages 10 and 
12, respectively, of this Annual Report. 

Operating Results for Bogoso/Prestea 

The following tables show historical operating results at Bogoso/
Prestea:

Bogoso/Prestea 
Operating Results 2011 2010 2009

Ore mined refractory (t) 2,671,918 2,733,730 2,940,822

Ore mined 
 non-refractory (t) 42,220 115,417 —

Total ore mined (t) 2,714,138 2,849,147 2,940,822

Waste mined (t) 25,242,631 17,839,043 14,929,249

Refractory ore  
processed (t) 2,396,935 2,776,160 2,887,400

Refractory ore grade (g/t) 2.57 2.81 2.78

Gold recovery -  
refractory ore (%) 69.8 65.7 70.7

Non-refractory ore  
processed (t) — 146,252 —

Non-refractory ore  
grade (g/t) — 2.91 —

Gold recovery - non-refrac-
tory ore (%) — 43.5 —

Gold sales (oz) 140,504 170,973 186,054

Cash operating  
cost ($/oz) 1,284 863 705

Royalties ($/oz) 73 36 30

Total cash cost ($/oz) 1,357 899 735

Explo
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results for a potential Subriso West underground deposit are yet 
to be incorporated into the resource models and once this is 
done, we plan to conduct a preliminary scoping study to deter-
mine whether underground exploitation is a viable option for 
this mineralization. The drilling done on the regional targets will 
be used for preliminary resource models and subsequent 
economic evaluations in 2012. 

DEVELOPMENT PROPERTIES 

PAMPE AND THE BOGOSO OXIDE PLANT REFURBISHMENT 

Late in the third quarter of 2011, mining operations were 
restarted at the Pampe oxide property located 19 kilometers 
west of the Bogoso processing plant site. Ore mined at Pampe in 
the third and fourth quarters of 2011 was stockpiled, and the 
Bogoso oxide plant began processing this oxide ore in February 
2012. It is expected that Pampe oxide ores will be less expensive 
to process than the Bogoso sulfide ores and should yield better 
gold recovery rates. In conjunction, the Bogoso oxide plant was 
refurbished during the last quarter of 2011 in anticipation of 
processing Pampe oxide and other non-refractory ores from the 
Bogoso area. 

BOGOSO TAILINGS RECOVERY PROJECT 

Construction continued during the fourth quarter of 2011 on our 
hydraulic tailings recovery system at Bogoso that will feed tail-
ings from a decommissioned Bogoso tailings storage facility 
directly into the Bogoso oxide plant’s CIL circuit. The final envi-
ronmental permit needed for start-up was received in October 
2011. While the grade of the tailings material is lower than that of 
the ores typically treated in the Bogoso oxide plant in the past, 
operating costs are expected to be low since reclaimed tailings 
have low mining costs and can be fed directly into the existing 
CIL circuit, thereby resulting in lower overall processing costs. It 
is expected that this material will be a supplemental feed to 
oxide ores mined from Pampe and later from Prestea South once 
mining is initiated there later in 2012. 

PRESTEA SOUTH PROPERTIES 

The Prestea South project is located on the Ashanti Trend, 
southwest of the town of Prestea and approximately 20 kilome-
ters southwest of the Bogoso processing plants. Gold 
mineralization is associated with the same Ashanti Trend fault 
structure that continues to the north through our Bogoso and 
Prestea properties. While various sections of the mineral 
resources at Prestea South were mined by prior owners using 
underground methods, the surface oxide mineral resources 
have not been extensively mined, and there are also sulfide 
mineral resources accessible by open pit mining. Our past explo-
ration efforts have identified several deposits along this trend 
which can be mined by surface mining methods. 

We received mining permits for this area in 2008 and subse-
quently applied for environmental permits. We expect to initiate 
development at Prestea South, including its 10 kilometer haul 
road extension, once the environmental permits are received. 
The Prestea South oxide ore will be transported to Bogoso and 
processed through the Bogoso oxide plant. The Prestea South 
sulfide ore will be processed through the Bogoso sulfide plant. 

As of December 31, 2011, the Prestea South properties had total 
Proven and Probable Mineral Reserves of 6.1 million tonnes 
grading 2.35g/t containing approximately 0.46 million ounces. 

EXPLORATION PROPERTIES 

Prestea Underground 

The Prestea Underground is an inactive underground gold mine 
located a few kilometers south of Bogoso and adjacent to the 
town of Prestea. The property consists of two usable access 
shafts and extensive underground workings and support facili-
ties. Access to the mine site is via a paved road from Tarkwa. 

The Prestea Underground was mined from the 1870’s until 2002 
when mining ceased following an extended period of low gold 
prices in the late 1990s and early 2000s. The Prestea Under-
ground has produced approximately nine million ounces of 
gold, the second highest production of any mine in Ghana. The 
underground workings are extensive, reaching depths of 
approximately 1,450 meters and extending along a strike 
length of nine kilometers. Underground workings can currently 
be accessed via two surface shafts, one near the town of 
Prestea (Central Shaft) and a second approximately four kilo-
meters to the southwest at Bondaye. 

GSBPL now holds a 90% ownership in the Prestea Underground 
with the Government of Ghana holding a 10% ownership interest 
in the Prestea Underground as well as its 10% holding in GSBPL, 
resulting in an 81% beneficial ownership by Golden Star. 

There were no exploration activities at the Prestea Underground 
in 2011. We continue to dewater the Prestea Underground, and 
we are refurbishing the Central Shaft and assessing services on 
12, 17 and 24 levels. Dewatering, ongoing maintenance and refur-
bishment costs are included in the statement of operations and 
totaled approximately $8.7 million during 2011. In late 2011, our 
new Technical Services Group began a Pre-feasibility study to 
evaluate economic potential of developing the Prestea 
Underground mine using mechanized mining methods. 

Geology of Prestea Underground 

The Prestea Underground deposits are located along the same 
Ashanti Trend structure as are our Bogoso deposits a few kilo-
meters to the northeast and our Prestea South deposits a few 
kilometers to the southwest, with most of the gold mineraliza-
tion found in a tabular fault zone which dips steeply to the 
northwest. 

Akropong Trend Properties 

The Akropong properties are located along a fault structure 
which roughly parallels the Ashanti Trend and is located approx-
imately 20 kilometers to the west of our Bogoso sulfide plant. 
Mining was restarted at Pampe in late 2011, and in conjunction, 
our 2011 Akropong trend drilling program was focused on 
expanding the extents of the known Pampe resources both 
down dip and along strike to the north and south. Drilling is 
planned to continue into the first quarter of 2012. 

Dunkwa Properties 

The Dunkwa Properties, are located along the Ashanti trend, 
northeast of our Bogoso mining lease, and consist of two pros-
pecting licenses, Mansiso and Asikuma, the latter hosting our 
Mampon ore deposit. The 2011 exploration field work on the 
Dunkwa properties involved preparations for the drilling 
program to test the airborne electromagnetic conductor targets 
located east of the Opon deposit on the Mansiso prospecting 
license. Although no field exploration was completed on the 
Asikuma concession this year, a Mampon mining feasibility 
report was completed and submitted to the Ghana Mineral 
Commission as part of the application for converting the 
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prospecting license to a mining lease. In anticipation of the 
mining lease, an environmental impact assessment study was 
initiated during 2011. 

Other Exploration Stage Properties in Africa 

Sierra Leone 

The Sonfon project is a gold exploration property owned by a 
joint venture between Golden Star and Aureus Mining, with 
Golden Star as the majority owner and project manager. During 
2011, this project was on care and maintenance and is currently 
subject to the resolution of title issues with the government. 

Cote d’Ivoire 

In response to the improving political stability in Cote d’Ivoire 
during 2011, we plan to restart exploration activities in early 2012 
with a deep auger drilling program designed to test the gold-in-
soil anomalies over the Amelekia concession. In addition to the 
three licenses we already hold in Cote d’Ivoire, we submitted ten 
new applications in 2011 along mineralized trends throughout 
the country.

Burkina Faso 

In October 2007, we granted Riverstone Resources Inc. 
(“Riverstone”) an option to purchase our Goulagou and Rounga 
concessions in Burkina Faso. Exploration programs in 2010 and 
2011 were managed and implemented by Riverstone and mainly 
consisted of infill reverse circulation drilling. In December 2011, 
Riverstone exercised their purchase option for these two proper-
ties and the sale was completed in February 2012 upon receipt of 
$6.6 million of cash and 21.7 million Riverstone common shares. 

Deba and Tialkam Projects, Niger 

Our interest in the Deba and Tialkam gold properties in Niger 
were optioned to AMI Resources in 2009, which is earning into 
the properties. AMI actively explored these properties in 2011 
spending approximately $1 million. 

Exploration Stage Properties in South America 

Saramacca Property 

The Saramacca property, located in Suriname, consists of three 
concessions totaling approximately 486 square kilometers. In 
2009, Newmont Mining Corporation (“Newmont”) earned a 51% 

interest in the Saramacca project by having spent $6 million on 
exploration and has since taken over management of the project. 
Also in 2009, we entered into an agreement with Newmont to 
sell them our remaining interest in the Saramacca joint venture 
for approximately $8.0 million subject to the governments of 
Suriname’s transfer of ownership of the exploration license to 
Newmont. The joint venture has continued work on the property 
since that date, investing a further $6 million in drilling and 
development.

Newmont has spent the past two years seeking transfer of the 
license, but the government of Suriname has still not agreed to 
the transfer. In the interim, Newmont submitted a feasibility 
study to the Government of Suriname in 2011 requesting conver-
sion of the prospecting licenses to an exploitation license and 
discussions on this request are also on-going. When the license 
transfer is completed we expect to receive the $8 million 
purchase price, which is currently being held in escrow.

Brazil 

Our field exploration efforts in Brazil this year concentrated on 
Northern Mato Grosso, where we participated in a joint venture 
with Votorantim Minerals. We also conducted sampling 
programs on concessions in Goias state, but results were incon-
clusive and these concessions were dropped. Kinross Gold 
Corporation continues to explore our Sao Bartolomeau conces-
sions in Minas Gerais state and have indicated they expect to 
continue with additional exploration efforts in 2012 as required 
to earn into the property. 

Our Votorantim Minerals agreement covers a 3,400 square kilo-
meter land package in Northern Mato Grosso and is known as 
the the Iriri joint venture. This joint venture requires us to spend 
$5 million to earn 50% of the precious metal rights on this land 
package over a three year period, ending September 2013. 
Additional ownership can be acquired if a project advances to 
the feasibility stage and we complete a feasibility study. The 
2011 exploration program on the Iriri Joint Venture concentrated 
on testing several previously defined stream catchment gold 
anomalies as well as regional stream sediment sampling in 
untested areas. The 2011 stream sampling programs covered 
approximately 80% of the Iriri concession before winding up in 
advance of the seasonal rains. The remaining stream samples 
will be collected in 2012 after the water levels subside in the 
catchments. Follow up soil sampling and prospecting will be 
planned once all stream results have been returned and anoma-
lies prioritized.
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MARKET FOR GOLDEN STAR’S COMMON EQUITY, RELATED STOCKHOLDER 
MATTERS AND ISSUER PURCHASE OF EQUITY SECURITIES

Our common shares trade on the Toronto Stock Exchange (“TSX”) under the trading symbol “GSC”, on the NYSE Amex under the 
symbol “GSS” and on the Ghana Stock Exchange under the symbol “GSR”. As of February 22, 2012, 258,674,486 common shares 
were outstanding and we had 898 registered shareholders. On February 22, 2012, the closing price per share for our common shares 
as reported by the TSX was Cdn$2.03 and as reported by the NYSE Amex exchange was $2.03. 

The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, the high and low market closing prices per share of our common shares as 
reported by the TSX and the NYSE Amex. 

  Toronto Stock Exchange NYSE AMEX

2011
Cdn$ 
High  

Cdn$ 
Low 

$   
High

$ 
Low

First Quarter 4.35 2.69 4.69 2.85

Second Quarter 3.06 2.12 3.25 2.20

Third Quarter 2.84 1.81 2.91 1.86

Fourth Quarter 2.41 1.55 2.21 1.59

  Toronto Stock Exchange NYSE AMEX

2010
Cdn$ 
High

Cdn$ 
Low  

$ 
High

$ 
Low 

First Quarter 3.85 2.92 3.79 2.72

Second Quarter 4.85 3.90 4.72 3.92

Third Quarter 5.35 4.15 5.19 3.92

Fourth Quarter 6.03 4.27 5.96 4.17

We have not declared or paid cash dividends on our common 
shares since our inception and we expect for the foreseeable 
future to retain all of our earnings from operations for use in 
expanding and developing our business. Future dividend deci-
sions will consider then current business results, cash 
requirements and our financial condition. 

PERFORMANCE GRAPH AND TABLE 

The following graph and table illustrates the cumulative total 
shareholder return on the common shares for the fiscal years 
ended December 31, 2006, through 2011, together with the total 
shareholder return of the S&P/TSX Composite Index, and the 

Amex Gold Bugs Index for the same period. 

The graph and table assumes an initial investment of Cdn$100 at 
December 31, 2006, in Golden Star common shares and a hypo-
thetical Cdn$100 investment in the two associated indices at the 
same time. The lines show the change in the value of the initial 
Cdn$100 investment at the end of each of the next five years, 
allowing an investor to compare Golden Star’s share performed 
to the performance of the two indices. Because we did not pay 
dividends on our common shares during the measurement 
period, the calculation of the cumulative total shareholder return 
on the common shares does not include dividends. 
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2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

Golden Star Resources Ltd.       

Dollar Value $  100.00 $    90.84 $   35.63 $    95.00 $  132.81 $    49.02

Annualized Return Since Base Year (9.2)% (40.3)% (1.7)% 7.4 % (13.3 )%

Return Over Previous Year (9.2)% (60.8)% 166.7 % 39.8 % (63.1 )%

S&P /TSX Composite Index

Dollar Value $  100.00 $    90.88 $   73.18 $    81.73 $    88.90 $    81.18

Annualized Return Since Base Year (9.1)% (14.5)% (6.5)% (2.9)% (4.1)%

Return Over Previous Year (9.1)% (19.5)% 11.7% 8.8% (8.7)%

Amex Gold Bugs Index

Dollar Value $  100.00 $  102.63 $   93.96 $  114.16 $  144.68 $  129.24

Annualized Return Since Base Year 2.6% (3.1)% 4.5% 9.7% 5.3%

Return Over Previous Year 2.6% (8.5)% 21.5% 26.7% (10.7)%

SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA

The selected financial data set forth below are derived from our audited consolidated financial statements for the years ended 
December 31, 2011, 2010, 2009, 2008 and 2007, and should be read in conjunction with those financial statements and the notes 
thereto. The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP. Reference should also be made 
to “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.”  

SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL CONDITION 

(Amounts in thousands except per share data)  

As at December 31

2011 2010  2009  2008  2007  

Working capital $  (33,200) $  139,410 $  145,206 $      1,651 $    71,407

Current assets 196,540 262,494 220,142 91,973 146,599

Total assets 727,678 753,226 722,708 663,344 728,977

Current liabilities 229,740 123,084 74,936 90,322 75,192

Long-term liabilities 59,636 193,023 201,891 193,871 202,870

Shareholder’s equity 438,302 437,119 443,357 379,151 449,278

For the  
Year Ended 

Dec 31  
2011

For the  
Year Ended 

Dec 31  
2010  

For the  
Year Ended 

Dec 31  
2009  

For the  
Year Ended 

Dec 31  
2008  

For the  
Year Ended 

Dec 31  
2007  

Revenues $  471,007 $  432,693 $  400,739 $  257,355 $  175,614

Net income/(loss) (2,502) (14,605) (8,903) (69,204) (41,749)

Net income/(loss) per share - basic (0.008) (0.044) (0.048) (0.313) (0.182)

No dividends were paid during these five years.

The following discussion and analysis should be read in conjunc-
tion with the accompanying audited consolidated financial 
statements and related notes. The financial statements have 
been prepared in accordance with United States generally 
accepted accounting principles (“U.S. GAAP”). Prior to 2011, 
Golden Star reported to security regulators in Canada, Ghana 
and the U.S. using financial statements prepared in accordance 
with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles 
(“Canadian GAAP”) with a footnote reconciliation showing 
financial results prepared in accordance with United States 
generally accepted accounting principles (“U.S. GAAP”). 
However, a change in SEC position in late 2009 required 

Canadian companies such as Golden Star, which do not qualify 
as foreign private issuers, to file their financial statements in the 
U.S. using U.S.  GAAP after December  31, 2010. We therefore 
adopted U.S.  GAAP as of January  1, 2011 for all of our subse-
quent U.S., Ghanaian and Canadian filings. All comparative 
financial information presented in this Annual Report is reported 
in accordance with U.S. GAAP. 

This Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial 
Condition and Results of Operations includes information avail-
able to February 22, 2012. 

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF  
FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
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NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES 

In this Annual Report, we use the terms “total cash cost per 
ounce” and “cash operating cost per ounce.” 

“Cost of sales” as found in our statements of operations, includes 
all mine-site operating costs, including the costs of mining, ore 
processing, maintenance, work-in-process inventory changes, 
mine-site overhead as well as production taxes, royalties, mine 
site depreciation, depletion, amortization, asset retirement obli-
gation accretion and by-product credits, but excludes 
exploration costs, property holding costs, corporate office 
general and administrative expenses, impairment charges, 
corporate business development costs, gains and losses on 
asset sales, foreign exchange gains and losses, interest expense, 

gains and losses on derivatives, gains and losses on investments 
and income tax expense/benefit. 

“Cash operating cost per ounce” for a period is equal to “Cost of 
sales” for the period less mining related depreciation, depletion 
and amortization costs, royalties, production taxes, accretion of 
asset retirement obligation costs, costs that meet the definition 
of Betterment Stripping and operations-related foreign currency 
gains and losses for the period, divided by the number of ounces 
of gold sold during the period. “Total cash cost per ounce” for a 
period is equal to “Cash operating costs” for the period plus 
royalties and production taxes, divided by the number of ounces 
of gold sold during the period. 

For the year ended December 31, 2011

Wassa Bogoso/Prestea Combined

Mining operations costs $ 143,357 $ 189,423 $ 332,780

Royalties 11,016 10,279 21,295

Costs to metals inventory (4,795) (4,437) (9,232)

Mining related depreciation and amortization 42,239 29,226 71,465

Accretion of asset retirement obligations 1,159 2,686 3,845

Cost of sales – GAAP 192,976 227,177 420,153

Less royalties (11,016) (10,279) (21,295)

Less betterment waste stripping costs — (5,173) (5,173)

Less operations-related foreign exchange losses 860 544 1,404

Less mining related depreciation and amortization (42,239) (29,226) (71,465)

Less accretion of asset retirement obligations (1,159) (2,686) (3,845)

Cash operating cost $ 139,422 $ 180,357 $ 319,779

Plus royalties 11,016 10,279 21,295

Total cash costs $ 150,438 $ 190,636 $ 341,074

Ounces sold 160,616 140,504 301,120

Cost per ounce measures ($/oz):

Cash operating cost per ounce $        868 $     1,284 $     1,062

Total cash cost per ounce $        937 $      1,357 $     1,133

For the year ended December 31, 2010

Wassa Bogoso/Prestea Combined

Mining operations costs $ 134,527 $ 154,734 $ 289,261

Royalties 6,865 6,194 13,059

Costs to metals inventory (1,675) (2,641) (4,316)

Mining related depreciation and amortization 63,363 37,284 100,647

Accretion of asset retirement obligations 950 1,853 2,803

Cost of sales – GAAP 204,030 197,424 401,454

Less royalties (6,865) (6,194) (13,059)

Less betterment waste stripping costs (8,505) (4,558) (13,063)

Less operations-related foreign exchange losses 125 (43) 82

Less mining related depreciation and amortization (63,363) (37,284) (100,647)

Less accretion of asset retirement obligations (950) (1,853) (2,803)

Cash operating cost $ 124,472 $ 147,492 $ 271,964

Plus royalties 6,865 6,194 13,059

Total cash costs $ 131,337 $ 153,686 $ 285,023

Ounces sold 183,931 170,973 354,904

Cost per ounce measures ($/oz):

Cash operating cost per ounce $        677 $        863 $        766

Total cash cost per ounce $        714 $        899 $        803
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We use total cash cost per ounce and cash operating cost per 
ounce as key operating indicators. We monitor these measures 
monthly, comparing each month›s values to prior periods› values 
to detect trends that may indicate increases or decreases in 
operating efficiencies. These measures are also compared 
against budget to alert management of trends that may cause 
actual results to deviate from planned operational results. We 
provide these measures to our investors to allow them to also 
monitor operational efficiencies of our mines. We calculate 
these measures for both individual operating units and on a 
consolidated basis. 

Total cash cost per ounce and cash operating cost per ounce 
should be considered as non-GAAP financial measures as 
defined in SEC Regulation S-K Item 10 and in applicable Canadian 
securities laws and should not be considered in isolation or as a 
substitute for measures of performance prepared in accordance 
with GAAP. There are material limitations associated with the 
use of such non-GAAP measures. Since these measures do not 
incorporate revenues, changes in working capital and non-oper-
ating cash costs, they are not necessarily indicative of operating 
profit or cash flow from operations as determined under GAAP. 
Changes in numerous factors including, but not limited to, 
mining rates, processing rates, ore grade, gold recovery, costs of 
labor, consumables and mine site general and administrative 
activities can cause these measures to increase or decrease. We 
believe that these measures are similar to the measures of other 
gold mining companies, but may not be comparable to similarly 
titled measures in every instance.

TRENDS AND EVENTS IN THE TWELVE MONTHS  
ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011 

GOLD PRICES 

While gold prices have generally trended upward during the last 
ten years from a low of $260 per ounce in 2001 to a high of 
$1,895 per ounce in September 2011, gold prices can fluctuate 
widely due to several factors such as changes in demand for 
physical gold, forward selling by gold mining companies, govern-
ment actions, changes in the value of the U.S. dollar and global 
mine production rates. We realized $1,680 per ounce for our 
gold shipments during the fourth quarter of 2011 and $1,564 per 
ounce for the full year of 2011. 

ADOPTION OF U.S. GAAP IN 2011 

Prior to 2011, Golden Star had since its inception, reported to 
security regulators in both Canada and the U.S. using Canadian 
GAAP financial statements with a footnote reconciliation to U.S. 
GAAP. However, a change in SEC position in late 2009 required 
that Canadian companies such as Golden Star, which do not 
qualify as foreign private issuers, must file their financial state-
ments in the U.S. using U.S. GAAP beginning in 2011. In response, 
we adopted U.S. GAAP as of January 1, 2011, for all subsequent 
reporting in the U.S., Canada, and Ghana. 

INCREASES IN MINING COSTS 

While gold prices have trended sharply upward in recent years, 
the industry has also experienced steady increases in mine oper-
ating costs including the costs of fuel, electric power, labor, 
explosives, mining equipment, equipment maintenance parts 
and chemicals consumed in the processing plants. In addition, 
many governments around the world have increased mineral 
royalties, fees and income tax rates in recent years. 

Mining is an energy intensive industry using significant quanti-
ties of electricity and fuel in the mining, transport, crushing, 
grinding and processing of ores and as a result, a mine’s cost 

structure is sensitive to changes in fuel and electric power costs. 
Increases in crude oil prices from $45 per barrel in early 2009, to 
in excess of $100 per barrel in late 2011 have thus contributed to 
higher mining costs worldwide. Increasing fuel costs have also 
resulted in higher electric power in many areas including Ghana. 
The resource boom of recent years has constrained availability 
of skilled mining personnel, which in turn has put upward pres-
sure on labor costs. It has also contributed to increases in mining 
equipment costs and long lead times for new orders. An analysis 
of cash operating costs of 26 competitors’ mines in Africa, North 
America, and South America as reported in their public financial 
reporting documents, show that on average, cash operating 
costs in the first nine months of 2011 were up 20% over the first 
nine months of 2010. While these various companies may apply 
differing cost accounting procedures, this analysis is an indica-
tion of recent trends in gold mining costs. 

INCREASES IN TAXATION AND ROYALTIES 

During 2011, several countries announced increases, or intent to 
increase mineral royalty rates, income tax rates and fees appli-
cable to mining operations, including Australia, Peru, Bolivia, 
Chile, Tanzania, Ecuador, Mali, Brazil, Burkina Faso and Ghana. In 
early 2011, Ghana raised its royalty rates on gold mines from 3% 
to 5%, and which was a major factor in the 63% increase in the 
royalties paid by our mines in 2011, as compared to 2010. 

In late 2011, the Government of Ghana proposed a number of 
changes to the mining fiscal regime for 2012, which if imple-
mented, will likely result in an increase in corporate tax payable 
by mining companies in Ghana. The Government of Ghana has 
indicated that in 2012 the corporate income tax rate will increase 
from 25% to 35% for mining companies, and capital allowances 
(tax depreciation) will be deductible at a flat rate of 20% over a 
five year period instead of an 80% deduction in the year that the 
capital spending was incurred. In addition, the Government 
proposed to disallow expenditures from one mining area as a 
deduction from revenues in a separate mining area belonging to 
the same company in determining the company’s taxable 
income. The Government also announced its intent to introduce 
a 10% windfall profit tax on mining companies in 2012. The details 
of these tax changes have not been made available and we are 
thus not able to determine the impact of these new taxes on our 
operations at this time. Moreover, the Ghana Government 
announced in late 2011 that it intends to establish a tax stability 
renegotiation team which plans to review the existing tax 
stability agreements of mining companies operating in Ghana. 
While our mines do not have tax stability agreements, it is not 
clear at this time if the tax stability renegotiation team will review 
out Deeds of Warranty which specify certain tax agreements for 
our properties. 

CONVERTIBLE DEBT

Our $125 million convertible debentures mature on November 
30, 2012. We have the option to settle this liability in cash 
payment, or subject to certain limitations, in common shares. 
See the Liquidity Outlook section below for additional details of 
the settlement alternatives for this debt.    

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS - 2011 COMPARED TO 2010

Consolidated Results 

Consolidated 2011 financial results include a net loss attributable 
to Golden Star of $2.1 million or 0.008 per share which was 
improved over a net loss attributable to Golden Star of $11.2 
million or $0.044 per share in 2010. While the number of ounces 
sold was down from 2010’s level and operating costs were higher, 
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rising gold prices during 2011 yielded an increase in revenues 
that exceeded the impact of lower ounces and higher operating 
costs. Realized gold prices averaged $1,564 per ounce during 
2011, up 28% from $1,219 per ounce in 2010. Lower ore grades 
and less tonnes of ore processed at both Bogoso and at Wassa 
contributed to the 2011 loss, as did higher cash operating costs 
at both operations. 

Consolidated 2011 cash operating costs totaled $319.8 million, 
up 18% from $272.0 million in 2010. The increase in cash oper-
ating costs reflects significant increases in prices of many of our 

key operating inputs including the prices paid for electric power, 
labor, cyanide, fuel, and other reagents used in processing 
plants. Higher cash operating costs also reflect an increase in 
waste mining activities in 2011 as compared to 2010. See 
Bogoso’s operational discussion below for more details on cost 
increases. Depreciation charges in 2011 were down $29.1 million 
from 2010 due to lower ounces sold at Bogoso and at Wassa, 
and due to the decrease in depreciation and amortization 
expense per ounce from the increase in gold reserves at the end 
of 2010.

Summary Of Financial Results 2011 2010 2009

Gold sales (oz) 301,120 354,904 409,902

Average realized gold price ($/oz) 1,564 1,219 978

Revenues ($ in thousands) 471,007 432,693 400,739

Cash flow provided by operations ($ in thousands) 23,643 96,617 96,940

Net income/(loss) attributable to Golden Star  ($ in thousands) (2,075) (11,229) (11,427)

Net income/(loss) per share attributable to Golden Star  - basic ($) (0.008) (0.044) (0.048)

Gold hedging activities during 2011 resulted in a loss of $19.5 
million, up from a $1.1 million loss in 2010. Most of these losses 
were related to forward gold price contracts which lost value 
during the year as gold prices rose. See Note 5 of the attached 
financial statements for additional discussion of the 2011 gold 
forward contracts. Offsetting the gold derivative losses in 2011 
was a $26.2 million gain on fair value of the option feature in 
our convertible debentures. The gain was in response to lower 
prices of our common shares which resulted in a lower value of 
the option feature. In comparison, we recorded a $3.2 million 
loss on the fair value of the conversion feature of our convert-
ible debentures in 2010 in response to rising prices for our 
common shares. See Note 4 of the attached financial state-
ments for additional disclosure on fair value adjustments to our 
convertible debentures. 

Interest expense totaled $8.9 million in 2011, down marginally 
from $9.2 million in 2010, reflecting lower balances on our 
equipment financing loans during 2011 as loan balances were 
paid down. Corporate general and administrative costs totaled 
$25.4 million in 2011, up from $17.1 million in 2010. Most of the 
increase was related to one-time corporate advisory and 
consulting fees totaling $4.2 million, increases in non-cash stock 
compensation expense, addition of a technical services group 
and higher option and personnel costs. The consulting expense 
was related to an independent review performed at our mine 
sites to improve production processes and to lower operating 
costs. This project was competed in 2011 and we do not expect 
to commission similar studies in 2012. The increase in income tax 
expense from 2010 reflects higher income in Ghana at Wassa.

Bogoso/Prestea Operations 2011 Compared to 2010

Bogoso/Prestea Operating Results 2011 2010 2009

Ore mined refractory (t) 2,671,918 2,733,730 2,940,822

Ore mined non-refractory (t) 42,220 115,417 —

Total ore mined (t) 2,714,138 2,849,147 2,940,822

Waste mined (t) 25,242,631 17,839,043 14,929,249

Refractory ore processed (t) 2,396,935 2,776,160 2,887,400

Refractory ore grade (g/t) 2.57 2.81 2.78

Gold recovery - refractory ore (%) 69.8 65.7 70.7

Non-refractory ore processed (t) — 146,252 —

Non-refractory ore grade (g/t) — 2.91 —

Gold recovery - non-refractory ore (%) — 43.5 —

Gold sales (oz) 140,504 170,973 186,054

Cash operating cost ($/oz) 1,284 863 705
Royalties ($/oz) 73 36 30

Total cash cost ($/oz) 1,357 899 735

Bogoso/Prestea’s revenues totaled $222.5 Million in 2011, up 
from $206.5 million in the same period of 2010. While the 
number of ounces sold was lower than in 2010, increases in real-
ized gold prices during 2011 more than offset the impact of lower 
ounces. Bogoso’s realized gold price averaged $1,584 per ounce 
during 2011, up from $1,207 per ounce a year earlier. Bogoso sold 
140,504 ounces in 2011, down from 170,973 ounces in 2010. 
Decreases in tonnes processed and lower plant feed grade were 
the major factors contributing to the drop in ounces sold. 

The decrease in grade as compared to 2010 reflects a change in 
ore source. In 2010, Bogoso’s main feed source was the higher-
grade Buesichem pit, but mining was completed at the 
Buesichem pit in the third quarter of 2010 and subsequently 
Bogoso moved its mining fleet to other pits at Bogoso where ore 
grades have been lower than at Buesichem. The drop in tonnes 
processed, as compared to 2010, reflects lower availability of 
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ore in recent quarters as we pursued an accelerated waste strip-
ping program at the Chujah pit to allow a more steady supply of 
ore in subsequent periods. 

Bogoso’s cash operating costs totaled $180.4 million during 
2011, up from $147.5 million in 2010. The largest item contrib-
uting to Bogoso’s increase in cash operating costs was a 7.4 
million tonne increase in waste tonnes mined which resulted in 
higher equipment rental costs, additional equipment mainte-
nance costs and additional equipment operating costs. Increases 
in the price of electric power, fuel, cyanide and labor, as 
compared to 2010, also contributed to higher operating costs as 
did higher maintenance expense than a year earlier. More specif-
ically, in late 2011, the actual price we paid for mine truck tires 
was  up 27% from a year earlier. Similarly, the price we paid for 
electricity was 23% higher, our fuel price was up 41%, explosives 
were up 7% and the cost of cyanide was up 16%. 

A decrease in the number of ounces sold and higher cash oper-
ating costs resulted in a $1,284 per ounce cash operating cost in 
2011, up from $863 per ounce during 2010. Bogoso’s royalty 
costs were higher than a year earlier due to higher revenues and 
an increase in the government of Ghana’s royalty rate from 3% in 
2010 to 5% in 2011. The drop in ounces sold contributed to lower 
units-of-production amortization expense, as did an increase in 
gold reserves at the end of 2010. 

Cost analysis and cost control planning was a major focus at all 
operational sites during 2011, and implementation of the new 
cost control programs are expected in early 2012. As part of the 
cost control efforts, we carried out an extensive mine planning 
exercise in late 2011 to determine the the optimum sequencing of 

the future Bogoso/Prestea pits to provide a steady, long term 
flow of oxide and sulfide ore to the Bogoso oxide and sulfide 
processing plants. 

Mining of oxide ore was initiated at the Pampe pit west of 
Bogoso late in the third quarter of 2011 and the Bogoso oxide 
plant was brought on-line in the first quarter of 2012. In addition, 
we received final permits required to begin recovery and 
re-processing old Bogoso tails materials through the Bogoso 
oxide plant. Based on these new developments, we now expect 
that the combination of Pampe oxide ore and the recovery of 
oxidized tailings will allow continuous, or near-continuous, oxide 
plant operating throughout 2012 and beyond. Since the 
processing costs of oxide ores are typically lower than for other 
ore types at Bogoso/Prestea, we expect reductions in average 
cash operating costs per ounce in 2012 as compared to 2011. 

We expect that 2012 sulfide mining rates will be lower than in 
2011 with a lower strip ratio and we expect an increase in sulfide 
ore tonnes processed. Sulfide gold recovery rates should remain 
near the 75% rate established in the second half of 2011. While 
sulfide feed grades are expected to drop below 2011 levels, 
expected increases in processing rates and recovery should 
more than offset this, resulting in an increase in ounces sold 
versus 2011. Resumption of operations at the oxide processing 
plant should also contribute to higher gold sales in 2012.

During 2011, the Prestea Underground mine remained on a care 
and maintenance basis. In late 2011, our new Technical Services 
Group began a Pre-feasibility study to evaluate economic 
potential of developing the Prestea Underground mine using 
mechanized mining methods. 

Wassa/HBB Operations 2011 Compared to 2010 

Wassa/Hbb Operating Results 2011 2010 2009

Ore mined (t) 2,540,965 2,561,088 2,222,511

Waste mined (t) 15,353,762 19,172,059 16,708,312

Ore processed (t) 2,579,430 2,648,232 2,652,939

Ore grade processed (g/t) 2.04 2.29 2.76

Recovery (%) 94.3 94.7 95.3

Gold sales (oz) 160,616 183,931 223,848

Cash operating cost ($/oz) 868 677 447
Royalties ($/oz) 69 37 32

Total cash cost ($/oz) 937 714 479

Wassa sold 160,616 ounces during 2011, down from 183,931ounces 
in 2010. A drop in ore grade to 2.04g/t from 2.29g/t in 2010 was 
the major factor contributing to the reduction in ounces sold. 
Ore grades fell as mining proceeded into lower grade areas of 
the Wassa and HBB ore bodies during 2011. Higher realized gold 
prices offset the impact of lower ounces sold to yield revenues 
of $248.5 million, up from $226.2 million in 2010. Wassa›s real-
ized gold price averaged $1,547 per ounce during 2011, up from 
$1,230 per ounce a year earlier. 

Cash operating costs totaled $139.4 million in 2011, up from 
$124.5 million in 2010. Increases in the price of electric power, 
fuel, cyanide, labor and maintenance contributed to higher 
operating costs. See the Bogoso discussion of costs, above, for 
additional details on increases in the price of key items consumed 
in our operations. The drop in ounces sold as compared to 2010, 
coupled with higher cash operating costs, resulted in an increase 
in cash operating cost per ounce to $868, as compared to $677 
per ounce in 2010. 

Mining operations were completed at Benso in February 2012, 
and we plan to increase mining rates at the Wassa area pits to 
compensate for the Benso closure. While the Wassa pits should 
make up for the Benso tonnage, Wassa ore grades are lower 
than what has been mined at Benso and this will result in lower 
overall feed grades and lower gold output at Wassa/HBB in 2012 
as compared to 2011. The new Father Brown pit at Hwini-Butre 
came on line in the fourth quarter of 2011, replacing ore from 
other Hwini-Butre pits that were closed upon completion of 
mining. It is expected that the remaining life of the Hwini-Butre 
mining operation is now approximately two to two and one half 
years, after which all or most of the ore feed to the Wassa plant 
will come from Wassa area pits. During 2012, Hwini-Butre should 
provide approximately 20% of the Wassa plant ore tonnes at an 
average grade of approximately 4.9g/t. The balance of the 
Wassa plant feed is expected to come from Wassa area pits.
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RESULTS OF OPERATIONS - 2010 COMPARED TO 2009

Consolidated Results 

Consolidated 2010 financial results include a net loss attribut-
able to Golden Star of $11.2 million or $0.044 per share as 
compared to a net loss attributable to Golden Star of $11.4 
million or $0.048 per share in 2009. While 2010 gold prices 
were higher than in 2009, a drop in ounces sold combined with 
an increase in cost of sales to yield a $6.7 million drop in mine 
operating margin to $31.2 million, down from $38.0 million in 
2009. But a smaller loss from changes in the fair value of the 
convertible debentures and lower interest expense combined to 
produce a $9.1 million pre-tax loss for 2010, down from a pre-tax 
loss of $27.4 million in 2009. 

In both 2009 and 2010, the loss from changes in the fair value of 
the convertible debentures was caused by increasing share 
prices for our common stock which resulted in an increase in the 
value of the conversion feature of the debentures and an 
increase in the amount of our liability associated with the 
outstanding debentures. The loss in 2010 was much less than in 
2009, simply because the increase on our share price in 2010 
was much less than the increase during 2009.   

Our 2010 consolidated tax expense was $5.5 million, as 
compared to an $18.5 million tax benefit in 2009. The 2009 
benefit was a result of recognizing Wassa’s deferred tax assets 
at the end of 2009 upon transfer of the HBB mining leases to 
Wassa and improved operational performance at Wassa. The 
$5.5 million tax expense in 2010 reflects the ongoing use of 
Wassa’s tax assets to offset 2010 taxable income, and the cost of 
a temporary tax levy in Ghana. 

Gold sales totaled 354,904 ounces in 2010, down from 409,902 
ounces sold in 2009. The major factors contributing to the 
decrease in gold sold were lower gold recovery at Bogoso and 
lower ore grades at Wassa. Realized gold prices averaged $1,219 
per ounce during 2010, up 25% from $978 per ounce in 2009. 
Wassa processed essentially the same tonnes in 2010 as in 2009, 
but ore grades were lower than in 2009 as mining moved into 
lower grade areas of the Benso and Hwini-Butre ore bodies 
during 2010. In contrast, Bogoso processed higher grade ore 
during 2010 than in 2009, but its gold output was adversely 
impacted by lower gold recoveries during most of the year. 
Lower gold recovery at Bogoso was related to a change in ore 
sources during the year. In 2009 and the first quarter of 2010, 
Bogoso’s main ore source was fresh ore from deep in the 
Buesichem pit, which yielded good recoveries. By mid 2010, the 
Buesichem pit was exhausted and Bogoso moved its main 
mining fleet to the Chujah Main pit where mining in the initial 
benches encountered partially oxidized ore which yielded lower 
flotation recovery of the gold. Bogoso initiated mining at the 
Bogoso North pit in October to supplement the Chujah Main pit 
ore. See additional discussion of Wassa and Bogoso’s opera-
tions below. 

Our 2010 general and administrative expense was $17.1 million, 
up $2.9 million over the 2009 level. The increase was mostly due 
to higher community development spending in Ghana and to 
higher stock-based compensation expense. The corporate 
office overhead expense, excluding stock based compensation 
expense, was up 5% from 2009. Property holding costs are 
primarily the costs incurred in care and maintenance activities at 
the Prestea Underground project.

Bogoso/Prestea Operations 2010 Compared to 2009 

Bogoso/Prestea gold shipments totaled 170,973 ounces in 2010 
at an average gold price of $1,207 per ounce, down from 186,054 

ounces in 2009 at an average price of $978 per ounce. While 
plant feed grades and total tonnes processed were marginally 
higher in 2010, a drop in gold recovery resulted in lower gold 
output. The drop in refractory ore gold recovery to 65.7% in 
2010 from 70.7% in 2009 was related to a change in ore sources 
during the year. In 2009 and the first quarter of 2010, Bogoso’s 
main feed source was fresh ore from deep in the Buesichem pit 
which yielded good recoveries. But by mid 2010, the Buesichem 
pit was exhausted and Bogoso moved its main mining fleet to 
the Chujah Main pit where mining encountered partially oxidized 
ore at shallow levels resulting in lower flotation recovery of the 
gold. Bogoso also processed stockpiled transition ores at 
various times late in 2010, which also contributed to lower gold 
recovery rates. The Bogoso North pit was opened in the fourth 
quarter of 2010 to provide additional ore. Unusually heavy rain-
fall in the second half of 2010 and de-watering issues impeded 
mining operations and pit scheduling at both Chujah and Bogoso 
North. 

The Bogoso sulfide plant processed refractory ore throughout 
the year, and in various periods the oxide plant was operated to 
provide additional refractory concentrate to the bio-oxidation 
circuit. In the fourth quarter of 2010, the oxide plant processed 
oxide ore from a small stockpile accumulated from sundry 
sources over the past few quarters. 

Bogoso/Prestea’s cash operating costs totaled $147.5 million in 
2010, up from $131.2 million in 2009. Higher electric power, fuel, 
cyanide and labor costs were the key items responsible for 
Bogoso’s cost increase. Higher cash operating costs coupled 
with lower gold output pushed cash operating costs to $863 per 
ounce, up from $705 per ounce in 2009. 

The current portion of Bogoso’s asset retirement obligation 
increased in 2010 due to the need to back fill the Plant North pit 
at Prestea, and to rehabilitate the associated waste rock dump 
site. These two items are expected to cost approximately $18.1 
million during 2011. 

Wassa/HBB Operations 2010 Compared to 2009 

While Wassa processed essentially the same number of tonnes 
of ore in 2010 as it did in 2009, ore grades and gold recovery 
were lower resulting in lower gold sales. In addition, Wassa 
experienced increases in its cash operating costs, the effects of 
which were offset by higher gold prices. Wassa sold 183,931 
ounces in 2010 at an average realized gold price of $1,230 per 
ounce as compared to 223,848 ounces at an average realized 
price of $978 per ounce in 2009. 

Lower plant feed grade in 2010 reflected a transition of mining 
into lower grade areas of the Benso and Hwini-Butre pits during 
2010.  Cash operating costs rose to $124.5 million in 2010, up 
from $100.0 million in 2009. Increases in labor, fuel, explosives 
and electric power accounted for most of the increase over 
2009 levels. Also, as Wassa ramped up its mining effort at Benso 
and Hwini-Butre during 2010, it incurred higher costs for 
contract mining, ore haulage costs and equipment rental than in 
2009. Wassa/HBB moved a total of 21.7 million tonnes of ore 
and waste in 2010, as compared to 18.9 million tonnes in 2009. 

The higher cash costs and lower gold sales contributed to a cash 
operating cost of $677 per ounce in 2010, as compared to $447 
per ounce in 2009. Lower gold production resulted in lower 
depreciation and amortization costs which were down $7.9 
million from 2009. 
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DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS 2011

PAMPE AND THE BOGOSO OXIDE PLANT REFURBISHMENT 

During the third quarter of 2011, we restarted mining operations 
at the Pampe oxide property located 19 kilometers west of the 
Bogoso processing plant site. It is expected that Pampe oxide 
ores will be less expensive to process than the Bogoso sulfide 
ores and should yield better gold recovery rates. Pampe oxide 
ore was stockpiled during the balance of 2011, and the Bogoso 
oxide plant began processing the ore in February 2012. In antici-
pation of the Pampe oxide ore, the oxide plant was refurbished 
in 2011. 

BOGOSO TAILINGS RECOVERY PROJECT 

Construction continued at Bogoso on our hydraulic tailings 
recovery system which is designed to feed tailings from decom-
missioned Bogoso tailings storage facilities directly into the 
Bogoso oxide plant’s CIL circuit. The final environmental permit 
needed for start-up was received in October 2011. While the 
grade of the tailings material is lower than that of the ores typi-
cally treated in the Bogoso oxide plant in the past, operating 
costs are expected to be low since reclaimed tailings can be fed 
directly into the existing CIL circuit without crushing or grinding. 
Thus, ore processing costs will be lower than for freshly mined 
ore, resulting in lower overall average costs per ounce at Bogoso. 
It is expected that this material will be a supplemental feed to 
oxide ores mined from Pampe and later from Prestea South once 
mining is initiated there later in 2012. 

PRESTEA  SOUTH PROPERTIES 

During 2011, we continued to seek environmental permits 
required to develop the Prestea South oxide deposits. In 2010, 
the Ghana EPA requested an update to the Prestea South Project 
Environmental Impact Statement (“EIS”) and a revised draft EIS 
was submitted to the EPA in April 2011. 

When the environmental permits are obtained, we expect to 
initiate development at Prestea South deposits, including its 10 
kilometer haul road extension. We plan to transport Prestea 
South oxide ore to Bogoso and process it through the Bogoso 
oxide plant. Prestea South sulfide ore will be processed through 
the Bogoso sulfide plant. 

EXPLORATION PROJECTS 

Exploration expenditures totaled approximately $24.4 million 
during 2011, up from $20 million in 2010. The 2011 exploration 
programs concentrated on drilling at Buesichem South, Bogoso 
North, Chujah and Pampe at Bogoso/Prestea, and resource 
delineation drilling at Wassa/HBB. The 2011 Wassa area program 
focused on resource extensions along strike and at depth. We 
also drill tested various zones at Hwini- Butre including under-
ground targets at Father Brown. There were no exploration 
activities at the Prestea Underground in 2011, but we continued 
with engineering studies to assess the economic potential of 
resuming underground mining activities. 

Exploration activities continued on our Niger properties where 
AMI Resources, who is party to an earn-in agreement, continued 
drilling at Deba and Tialkam. In Burkina Faso, Riverstone 
Resources, which has an option to purchase the Goulagou and 
Rounga properties, also carried out a drilling program. In 
February 2012, Riverstone Resources exercised their purchase 
option and acquired our Burkina Faso properties. Exploration 

activity was limited in Sierra Leone and Cote D’Ivoire during 2011 
due to license issues and political instability, respectively, in 
these two areas. 

In South America, 2011 exploration efforts concentrated on the 
Iriri Joint Venture in northern Mato Grosso state in Brazil, where 
we have the ability to earn a 50% ownership position in a 3,400 
square kilometer land package held by Votorantim Metals. The 
Iriri Joint Venture is a green fields project encompassing 
regional, wide spaced soil and stream sediment sampling. 
During 2011, sampling programs covered approximately 80% of 
the 3,400 square kilometer area with the remaining area to be 
sampled in 2012 after the seasonal rains end. 

The Saramacca property, located in Suriname, consists of three 
concessions totaling approximately 486 square kilometers. In 
2009, Newmont Mining Corporation (“Newmont”) earned a 51% 
interest in the Saramacca project by having spent $6 million on 
exploration and has since taken over management of the project. 
Also in 2009, we entered into an agreement with Newmont to 
sell them our remaining interest in the Saramacca joint venture 
for approximately $8.0 million subject to the Government of 
Suriname’s transfer of ownership of the exploration license to 
Newmont. The joint venture has continued work on the property 
since that date, investing a further $6 million in drilling and 
development.

Newmont has spent the past two years seeking transfer of the 
license but the government of Suriname has still not agreed to 
the transfer. In the interim, Newmont submitted a feasibility 
study to the Government of Suriname in 2011 requesting conver-
sion of the prospecting licenses to an exploitation license and 
discussions on this request are also on-going. When the license 
transfer is completed we expect to receive the $8 million 
purchase price, which is currently being held in escrow.

2012 Exploration Plans 

We have budgeted approximately $10 million for exploration 
activities in 2012, much of which will be focused on  resource 
definition at Wassa and further drill testing of the Father Brown 
underground potential at Hwini-Butre. The 2011 exploration 
programs at Wassa were successful in identifying and delin-
eating higher grade zones below the current pits’ designs and as 
a result, this higher grade material could allow the existing 
Wassa pits to go deeper than initially expected. The 2012 Wassa 
drilling program will incorporate pit optimization planning to 
help focus drilling in areas where higher grade material may 
provide the best economics and pit shell expansions. The 2012 
drilling at the Father Brown underground targets will focus on 
testing extensions of the mineralization along strike and at 
depth. 

We expect that during 2012,West African exploration programs 
outside of Ghana will include deep auger drilling at our Amelekia 
concessions in Cote D’Ivoire. Our Sonfon project in Sierra Leone 
will remain on care and maintenance until the license issue with 
the government has been resolved. 

The South American exploration effort will focus on the Iriri Joint 
Venture in Brazil as well as the transfer of the Saramacca licenses 
in Suriname to Newmont. The Iriri Joint Venture programs plan 
to concentrate on finishing the regional stream sediment 
sampling programs over the remaining area not covered in our 
2011 sampling program. Upon completion of the wide spaced 
surface sampling program, follow-up sampling programs will be 
designed to explore any identified anomalies. Our current plan is 
to have several soil anomalies delineated by the end of the 2012, 
which can become drilling targets in subsequent years. 
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LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES  

Consolidated cash operating margin, (Gold revenues less the 
cash components of cost of goods sold as found in Note 16 to 
the attached financial statements) totaled $116.9 million during 
2011. This cash was used to cover various non-operating costs 
and changes in working capital during 2011, bringing cash from 
operations to $23.6 million for the full year. Non-operating uses 
of cash included $26.9 million for reclamation projects, $21.7 for 
corporate general and administrative costs, $19.5 million used to 
settle gold forward sales contracts, $7.9 million for working 
capital needs, $13.8 for non-mine-site exploration costs and 
property holding costs. We expect cash requirements for many 
of these cost items will decrease in 2012. The unusually large 
reclamation spending in 2011 was mostly related to backfilling of 
Plant North pit at Prestea. The backfilling was completed by the 
end of 2011, and we expect a significant reduction in reclamation 
spending in 2012. Similarly, most of the cash used in working 
capital during 2011 was related to increases in ore stockpiles in 
the fourth quarter. Furthermore, all gold forward purchase 
contracts expired in 2011 and thus will not require cash payments 
in 2012. And lastly, 2011 corporate general and administrative 
costs included a large one-time consulting project, and as a 
result, we expect lower costs here as well in 2012. 

A total of $101.4 million was used in investing activities during 
2011, including $50.0 million on mining property development 
projects and $51.4 million for the acquisition of new equipment 
and facilities at the mine sites. Major capital items during 2011 
included new mining equipment, development drilling at the 
operating mine sites, tailing dam enhancements, a new water 
treatment plant at Bogoso, processing plant enhancements, 
capitalization of pre-stripping costs and costs of the tailings 
reclaim project at Bogoso. Scheduled debt payments on our 
equipment financing facility used $7.8 million of cash and new 
borrowings on this facility provided $9.8 million of cash. 

While the mines provided sufficient cash to meet all of our oper-
ating and non-operating needs, during 2011 investing activities 
were essentially funded by a reduction in cash on hand bringing 
our cash balance down from $178.8 million at December 31, 2010, 
to $103.6 million at December 31, 2011. During 2011, all of our 
cash was held as cash or was invested in funds that held only U.S. 
treasury notes and bonds. 

LIQUIDITY OUTLOOK  

We expect to spend up to $80  million on capital projects at 
Bogoso/Prestea and Wassa/HBB during 2012. In addition, we 
expect to spend $9 million on rehabilitation projects at Bogoso/
Prestea and Wassa/HBB during 2012. The major planned capital 
projects in 2012 include a new tailings pond facility at Wassa, a 
water treatment plant at Bogoso, new mining equipment, addi-
tional mine development drilling and upgrades to the Bogoso 
sulfide plant.

We plan to use approximately $7.0 million of cash for payments 
on the equipment financing loans and we expect to draw 
approximately $8 million on new equipment loans in 2012 to 
replace mining equipment. During 2012, we plan to pay $1.0 
million of interest on our equipment financing facility, and $4.6 
million of interest payments on the convertible debentures. 

As of December 31, 2011, the company had a negative working 
capital position of $33.2 million, which includes cash of $103.6 
million and a current liability for our convertible debenture of 
$125.0 million. Our convertible debentures, due in November 
2012, became a current liability in the fourth quarter of 2011, 
which caused our current liabilities to exceed current assets. The 
options available to settle this liability include: 1.) cash; 2.) 

re-financing of the debt; 3.) payment in common shares; or 4.) a 
combination of shares and cash. 

While it is our current intent to redeem these debentures with 
cash in November 2012, or depending upon market conditions, 
refinance the debentures using long term debt, the debentures 
contain a provision for settlement in common shares. On matu-
rity, we may, at our option, satisfy the repayment obligation by 
paying the full $125.0 million principal amount of the Debentures 
in cash or, alternatively by issuing up to 46.7 million common 
shares to the debenture holders. If we opt to settle in shares, we 
must redeem all, and not less than all, of the debentures by 
issuing up to 46.7 million shares. The value assigned to the 
shares issued will be determined as 95% of the weighted average 
trading price of our common shares on the NYSE Amex stock 
exchange for the 20 consecutive trading days ending five 
trading days preceding the maturity date. If the value assigned 
to the shares multiplied by 46.7 million shares is insufficient to 
cover the entire $125.0 million liability, we would be required to 
pay cash, in addition to the shares issued, in an amount that 
when added to the value of the shares will equal $125.0 million. 
If required, the share issuance option would not impact our cash 
position to the extent shares are used to retire the debt.

We also maintain a $31.5 million revolving line of credit which 
had nil outstanding at December 31, 2011. This revolving credit 
facility expires on September 30, 2012. We also have $22.2 
million of borrowing capacity at December 31, 2011, under our 
equipment financing credit facility which has an indefinite life. 

We expect that our 2012 operating cash flow, along with cash on 
hand at December 31, 2011, and the equipment financing facility, 
will be sufficient to cover capital, operating and debt needs 
during 2012. However, since our operating cash flows are sensi-
tive to fluctuations in gold price, a prolonged down turn in gold 
price could adversely impact our ability to generate sufficient 
cash flow from operations to meet all of our needs during 2012. 
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ENVIRONMENTAL LAWS AND REGULATIONS 

See Description of Properties - “Mining in Ghana” for a descrip-
tion of environmental laws and regulations and for a discussion 
of our social and economic development activities in Ghana. 

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

We obtained legal services from a legal firm to which one of our 
board members is of Counsel. The total value of all services 
purchased from this law firm during 2011 and 2010 was $0.6 
million and $0.9 million, respectively. Our board member did not 
personally perform any legal services for us during the period 
nor did he benefit directly or indirectly from payments for the 
services performed by the firm. 

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ESTIMATES 

Our accounting policies under U.S. GAAP are described in Note 
3 of our consolidated financial statements. Preparation of our 
consolidated financial statements requires the use of estimates 
and assumptions that can affect reported amounts of assets, 
liabilities, revenues and expenses. Accounting policies relating 
to asset impairments, depreciation and amortization of mining 
property, plant and equipment, stock based compensation, tax 
assets, determination of fair values of financial instruments and 
site reclamation/closure accruals are subject to estimates and 
assumptions regarding reserves, gold recoveries, future gold 
prices, future operating and reclamation costs and future mining 
activities. 

Preparation of our consolidated financial statements requires 
the use of estimates and assumptions that can affect reported 
amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses. Accounting 
policies relating to asset impairments, depreciation and amorti-
zation of mining property, plant and equipment, stock based 
compensation, tax assets, determination of fair values of finan-
cial instruments and site reclamation/closure accruals are 
subject to estimates and assumptions regarding reserves, gold 
recoveries, future gold prices, future operating and reclamation 
costs and future mining activities. 

Decisions to write off, or not to write off, all or a portion of our 
investment in various properties, especially exploration proper-
ties subject to impairment analysis, are based on our judgment 
as to the actual value of the properties and are therefore subjec-
tive in most cases. Certain exploration properties have been 
found to be impaired in the past and were written off in prior 
years. We continue to retain title to certain properties after 
impairment write-offs as future events and discoveries may ulti-
mately prove that they have value. 

Listed below are the accounting policies and estimates that we 
believe are critical to our financial statements based on the 
degree of uncertainty regarding the estimates or assumptions 
involved and the magnitude of the asset, liability, revenue or 
expense being reported. 

Ore stockpiles: Stockpiles represent coarse ore that has been 
extracted from the mine and is available for further processing. 
Stockpiles are measured by physical surveys or by estimating 
the number of tonnes of ore added and removed from the stock-
pile during a period. The number of recoverable ounces of gold 
in stockpiles is based on assay data and the gold recovery rate 
expected when the ore is processed. Stockpile values include 
mining and mine maintenances costs incurred in bringing the 
ore to the stockpile, and also a share of direct overhead and 
applicable depreciation, depletion and amortization relating to 
mining operations. Costs are added to a stockpile based on 
current mining costs and are removed at the average cost per 
tonne of the total stockpile. Stockpiles are reduced as material is 

removed and fed to the processing plant. A 10% adjustment to 
the volume of the stockpile, based on typical stockpile tonnage, 
would change the carrying value of the stockpile inventory by 
approximately $0.5 to $1.0 million. 

Impairment charges: We periodically review and evaluate our 
long-lived assets for impairment when events or changes in 
circumstances indicate the related carrying amounts may not be 
recoverable from continued operation of the asset. An asset 
impairment is considered to exist if the sum of all estimated 
future cash flows, on an undiscounted basis, are less than the 
carrying value of the long-lived asset. The determination of 
expected future cash flows requires numerous estimates about 
the future, including gold prices, operating costs, production 
levels, gold recovery rates, reclamation spending, ore reserves, 
amounts of recoverable gold and capital expenditures. 

Amortization: Capital expenditures for mining properties, mine 
development and certain property plant and equipment items, 
are amortized using a units-of-production method over Proven 
and Probable Mineral Reserve ounces of gold. Capital expendi-
tures that benefit an entire mining property, such as the cost of 
building an administrative facility, are amortized over all ounces 
contained on the property. Capital expenditures that benefit 
only a specific asset such as the pre-production stripping costs 
of a pit, are amortized over only the ounces located in the asso-
ciated pit. Reserve estimates, which serve as the denominator in 
units of production amortization calculations, involve the exer-
cise of subjective judgment and are based on numerous 
assumptions about future operating costs, future gold prices, 
continuity of mineralization, future gold recovery rates, spatial 
configuration of gold deposits, and other factors that may prove 
to be incorrect. A 10% adjustment in estimated total December 31, 
2011, reserves at Wassa and at Bogoso/Prestea could result in an 
approximately $8.6 million annual change in amortization 
expense. 

Tax assets: Recognition of future tax assets requires an analysis 
of future taxable income expectations to evaluate the proba-
bility of sufficient future taxable income to utilize the accrued 
tax benefits. Determination of expected future taxable income 
requires numerous estimates of future variable including but not 
limited to, gold prices, operating costs, gold recovery, ore 
reserves, gold production, ore grades, administrative costs, tax 
rates, and potential changes in tax laws. 

Asset retirement obligation and reclamation expenditures: 
Accounting for future reclamation obligations requires manage-
ment to make estimates, at each mine site, of future reclamation 
and closure costs. In many cases a majority of such costs are 
incurred at the end of a mine’s life which can be several years in 
the future. Such estimates are subject to changes in mine plans, 
reclamation requirements, inflation rates and technology. As a 
result, future reclamation and closure costs are difficult to esti-
mate. Our estimates of future reclamation and closing cost are 
reviewed frequently and are adjusted as needed to reflect new 
information about the timing and expected future costs of our 
environmental disturbances. Based upon our current situation, 
we estimate that a 10% increases in total future reclamation and 
closure cash costs would result in an approximately $2 million 
increase in our asset retirement obligations. 

ACCOUNTING DEVELOPMENTS     

See Note 3 to the financial statements attached below this 
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Consolidated 
Financial Condition and Results of Operations” for a discussion 
of Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements and Recently 
Issued Accounting Pronouncements. 
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Adoption of U.S. GAAP in 2011  

Golden Star has, since its inception, reported to security regula-
tors in both Canada and the U.S. using Canadian GAAP financial 
statements with a foot-note reconciliation to U.S. GAAP. 
However, a change in SEC position in late 2009 required that 
after 2010, Canadian companies such as Golden Star, which do 
not qualify as foreign private issuers, file their financial 

statements in the U.S. using U.S. GAAP after 2010. In response, 
we adopted U.S. GAAP for years beginning on or after January 1, 
2011 for all future U.S., Ghanaian and Canadian regulatory filings. 

OFF-BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS 

We have no off-balance sheet arrangements. 

TABLE OF CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS 

Payment due (in thousands) by period 

Total Less than 1 Year 1 to 3 years 3 to 5 years  More than 5 Years

Debt (1) $  142,917 $  132,030 $  10,394 $    493 $         —

Interest on long term debt 7,004 6,022 964 18 —

Operating lease obligations 8,220 5,348 2,807 65 —

Capital lease obligations 224 224 — — —

Asset retirement obligations (2) 75,798 8,996 19,601 9,280 37,921

Total $  234,163 $  152,620 $  33,766 $ 9,856 $ 37,921

(1)	 Includes $125.0 million of convertible debentures maturing in November 2012. Golden Star has the right to repay the $125.0 million in cash or in com-
mon shares at the due date under certain circumstances. The presentation shown above assumes payment is made in cash and also assumes no con-
versions of the debt to common shares by the holders prior to the maturity date. 

(2)	 Asset retirement obligations include estimates about future reclamation costs, mining schedules, timing of the performance of reclamation work and 
the quantity of ore reserves, an analysis of which determines the ultimate closure date and impacts the discounted amounts of future asset retirement 
liabilities. The discounted value of these projected cash flows is recorded as “Asset retirement obligations” on the balance sheet of $36.3 million as of 
December 31, 2011. The amounts shown above are undiscounted to show full expected cash requirements. 

OUTSTANDING SHARE DATA 

This “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial 
Condition and Results of Operations” includes information avail-
able to February 22, 2012. As of February 22, 2012, we had

outstanding 258,674,486 common shares, options to acquire 
12,489,572 common shares, and convertible notes which are 
convertible into 25,000,000 common shares. 

QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

Our exposure to market risk includes, but is not limited to, the 
following risks: changes in interest rates on our debt, changes in 
foreign currency exchange rates and commodity price 
fluctuations. 

Interest Rate Risk 

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows 
of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in 
market interest rates. Our convertible senior unsecured deben-
tures and the outstanding loans under our equipment financing 
facility bear interest at a fixed rate and are not subject to gains 
or losses in interest rate. Our revolving credit facility has a vari-
able interest rate of the higher of the applicable lender’s cost of 
funds (capped at 1.25%  per annum above LIBOR) and LIBOR 
plus a margin of 5%. As of December 31, 2011, there was a nil 
balance outstanding on this facility. We have not entered into 
any agreements to hedge against unfavorable changes in 
interest rates, but may in the future actively manage our expo-
sure to interest rate risk. 

Foreign Currency Exchange Rate Risk 

Currency risk is risk that the fair value of future cash flows will 
fluctuate because of changes in foreign currency exchange rates. 
In addition, the value of cash and cash equivalents and other 
financial assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies 
can fluctuates with changes in currency exchange rates. 

Since our revenues are denominated in U.S. dollars and our 
operating units transact much of their business in U.S. dollars, 
we are typically not subject to significant impacts from currency 
fluctuations. Even thus, certain purchases of labor, operating 
supplies and capital assets are denominated in Ghana cedis, 
euros, British pounds, Australian dollars and South African rand. 
To accommodate these purchases, we maintain operating cash 
accounts in non-US dollar currencies and appreciation of these 
non-US dollar currencies against the U.S. dollar results in a 
foreign currency gain and a decrease in non-U.S. dollar curren-
cies results in a loss. In the past we have entered into forward 
purchase contracts for South African rand, euros and other 
currencies to hedge expected purchase costs of capital assets. 
During 2011 and 2010 we had no currency related derivatives. At 
December  31, 2011, and 2010 we held $16.3 million and $9.4 
million, respectively, of foreign currency. 

Commodity Price Risk 

Gold is our primary product and, as a result, changes in the price 
of gold significantly affect our results of operations and cash 
flows. Based on our expected gold production in 2011, a $10 per 
ounce change in gold price would result in approximately a 
$3.5  million change in our sales revenues and operating cash 
flows. To reduce gold price volatility, we have at various times 
entered into gold price derivatives. At December 31, 2011, and 
December 31, 2010, we did not hold any gold price derivatives 
and thus, there were no financial instruments subject to gold 
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price risk at those dates. We held gold price derivatives at 
various times during 2010 and 2011. Information on  these gold 
price derivatives can be found in Note 5 of our financial 
statements. 

Liquidity Risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that we will encounter difficulty in 
meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities that are 
settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. We manage 
the liquidity risk inherent in these financial obligations by 
preparing quarterly forecasts and annual long-term budgets 
which forecast cash needs and expected cash availability to 
meet future obligations. Typically these obligations are met by 
cash flows from operations and from cash on hand. Scheduling 
of capital spending and acquisitions of financial resources may 
also be employed, as needed and as available, to meeting the 
cash demands of our obligations. 

Our ability to repay or refinance our future obligations depends 
on a number of factors, some of which may be beyond our 

control. Factors that influence our ability to meet these obliga-
tions include general global economic conditions, credit and 
capital market conditions, results of operations and the price of 
gold. 

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument 
will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to 
discharge an obligation. Our credit risk is primarily associated 
with liquid financial assets and derivatives. We limit exposure 
to credit risk on liquid financial assets by holding our cash, cash 
equivalents, restricted cash and deposits at highly-rated finan-
cial institutions and during 2011, all of our excess cash was 
invested in funds that hold only U.S. treasury bills. We mitigate 
the credit risks of our derivatives by entering into derivative 
contracts with only high quality counter parties. Risks associ-
ated with gold trade receivables is considered minimal as we 
sell gold to a credit-worthy buyer who settles promptly within 
a week of receipt of gold bullion. 
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REPORT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM

To the Shareholders of Golden Star Resources Ltd:

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated balance sheets and the related consolidated statements of operations and compre-
hensive income (loss), changes in shareholders’ equity and cash flows present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of 
Golden Star Resources Ltd. and its subsidiaries at December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010, and the results of operations and cash 
flows for each of the three years in the period ended December 31, 2011 in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States of America. In addition, in our opinion, the Company maintained, in all material respects, effective internal 
control over financial reporting as of December 31, 2011, based on criteria established in Internal Control - Integrated Framework 
issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission (COSO). The Company’s management is respon-
sible for these financial statements, for maintaining effective internal control over financial reporting and for its assessment of the 
effectiveness of internal control over financial reporting, included in Item 9A of our Form 10-K. Our responsibility is to express 
opinions on these financial statements, and on the Company’s internal control over financial reporting based on our integrated 
audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United 
States). Those standards require that we plan and perform the audits to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial 
statements are free of material misstatement and whether effective internal control over financial reporting was maintained in all 
material respects. Our audits of the financial statements included examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements, assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, 
and evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. Our audit of internal control over financial reporting included obtaining 
an understanding of internal control over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and 
evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. Our audits also included performing 
such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for 
our opinions.

A company’s internal control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability 
of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted 
accounting principles. A company’s internal control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that (i) pertain 
to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets 
of the company; (ii) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial 
statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are 
being made only in accordance with authorizations of management and directors of the company; and (iii) provide reasonable 
assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use, or disposition of the company’s assets that 
could have a material effect on the financial statements.

Because of its inherent limitations, internal control over financial reporting may not prevent or detect misstatements. Also, projec-
tions of any evaluation of effectiveness to future periods are subject to the risk that controls may become inadequate because of 
changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

/s/ PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Vancouver, British Columbia 
February 22, 2012
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GOLDEN STAR RESOURCES LTD.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND  

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME/(LOSS) 

(Stated in thousands of U.S. dollars except share and per share data) 

For the years ended December 31,

 2011 2010 2009

Revenue

Gold revenues $ 471,007 $ 432,693 $ 400,739

Cost of sales (Note 16) 420,153 401,455 362,788

Mine operating margin 50,854 31,238 37,951

Exploration expense 5,137 5,398 4,291

General and administrative expense 25,378 17,065 14,156

Derivative mark-to-market loss (Note 5) 19,276 850 3,538

(Gain)/loss on fair value of convertible debentures (Note 4) (26,154) 3,208 31,181

Property holding costs 8,674 5,299 4,196

Foreign exchange (gain)/loss 2,749 872 (2,995)

Interest expense 8,891 9,207 12,037

Interest and other income (229) (362) (197)

(Gain)/loss on sale of assets (1,350) (1,171) 304

Other income — — (1,142)

Income/(loss) before income tax 8,482 (9,128) (27,418)

Income tax (expense)/benefit (10,984) (5,477) 18,515

Net loss $  (2,502) $  (14,605) $  (8,903)

Net income/(loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest (427) (3,376) 2,524

Net loss attributable to Golden Star shareholders $  (2,075) $  (11,229) $  (11,427)

Net loss per share attributable to Golden Star shareholders

Basic (Note 18) $  (0.008) $  (0.044) $  (0.048)

Diluted (Note 18) $  (0.008) $  (0.044) $  (0.048)

Weighted average shares outstanding (millions) 258.6 258.0 237.2

Weighted average shares outstanding-diluted (millions) 258.6 258.0 237.2

Other Comprehensive Loss

Net loss $  (2,502) $  (14,605) $  (8,903)

Unrealized gain on investments net of taxes (Note 8) 19 619 113

Comprehensive loss $  (2,483) $  (13,986) $  (8,790)

Comprehensive loss attributable to Golden Star shareholders $  (2,056) $  (10,610) $  (11,314)

Comprehensive income/(loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest (427) (3,376) 2,524

Comprehensive loss $  (2,483) $  (13,986) $  (8,790)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements. 
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GOLDEN STAR RESOURCES LTD.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS 

(Stated in thousands of U.S. dollars except shares issued and outstanding) 

As of 
December 31 

2011

As of 
December 31 

2010

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $  103,644 $  178,018

Accounts receivable (Note 7) 10,077 11,885

Inventories (Note 6) 74,297 65,204

Deposits 6,474 5,865

Prepaids and other 2,048 1,522

Total Current Assets 196,540 262,494

Restricted Cash 1,273 1,205

Property, Plant And Equipment (Note 9) 252,131 228,367

Intangible Assets (Note 11) 5,266 7,373

Mining Properties (Note 10) 270,157 250,620

Other Assets 2,311 3,167

Total Assets $  727,678 $  753,226

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable $  40,708 $  34,522

Accrued liabilities 51,380 53,935

Asset retirement obligations (Note 12) 8,996 23,485

Current tax liability (Note 14) 197 1,128

Current debt (Notes 13) 128,459 10,014

Total Current Liabilities 229,740 123,084

Long Term Debt (Notes 13) 10,759 155,879

Asset Retirement Obligations (Note 12) 24,884 21,467

Deferred Tax Liability (Note 14) 23,993 15,678

Total Liabilities $  289,376 $  316,108

Commitments And Contingencies (Note 15) — —

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Share Capital

First preferred shares, without par value, unlimited shares authorized. No shares issued and outstanding — —

Common shares, without par value, unlimited shares authorized. $  693,899 $  693,487

Contributed Surplus 19,815 16,560

Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income 1,978 1,959

Deficit (276,112) (274,037)

Total Golden Star Equity $  439,580 $  437,969

Noncontrolling Interest (1,278) (851)

Total Equity 438,302 437,118

Total Liabilities And Shareholders’ Equity $  727,678 $  753,226

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.
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GOLDEN STAR RESOURCES LTD.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

(Stated in thousands of U.S. dollars)

Number of 
Common Shares Share Capital

Contributed Surplus Accumulated 
Other 

Comprehensive 
Income/(Loss)

Retained 
Deficit

Non 
Controlling 

Interest

Total 
Shareholders’ 

Equity Warrants Options

Balance at December 31, 2008 235,945,311 $  615,097 $  5,138 $  9,067 $  1,228 $ (251,381) $         1 $  379,150

Shares issued under options 1,417,250 4,008 — (1,470) — — — 2,538

Options granted net of forfeitures — — — 2,032 — — — 2,032

Unrealized gain on available for 
sale securities — — — — 112 — — 112

Common shares issued 20,000,000 75,000 — — — — — 75,000

Noncontrolling interest — — — — — — 2,524 2,524

Issue costs — (4,049) — — — — — (4,049)

Net Loss — — — — — (11,427) — (11,427)

Balance at December 31, 2009 257,362,561 $  690,056 $  5,138 $  9,629 $  1,340 $ (262,808) $  2,525 $  445,880

Shares issued under options 1,148,675 3,537 — (1,182) — — — 2,355

Options granted net of forfeitures — — — 2,975 — — — 2,975

Unrealized gain on available for 
sale securities — — — — 619 — — 619

Noncontrolling interest — — — — — — (3,376) (3,376)

Issue costs — (106) — — — — — (106)

Net loss — — — — — (11,229) — (11,229)

Balance at December 31, 2010 258,511,236 $  693,487 $  5,138 $  11,422 $  1,959 $ (274,037) $   (851) $  437,118

Shares issued under options 158,251 412 — (130) — — — 282

Options granted net of forfeitures — — — 3,336 — — — 3,336

DSU’s granted — — — 49 — — — 49

Unrealized gain on available for 
sale securities — — — — 19 — — 19

Noncontrolling interest — — — — — — (427) (427)

Issue costs — — — — — — — —

Net loss — — — — — (2,075) — (2,075)

Balance at December 31, 2011 258,669,487 $  693,899 $  5,138 $  14,677 $  1,978 $ (276,112) $  (1,278) $  438,302

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements 

There were no treasury shares held as of December 31, 2011. 
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GOLDEN STAR RESOURCES LTD.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(Stated in thousands of U.S. dollars)

For the years ended December 31

 2011 2010 2009

OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Net loss $  (2,502) $  (14,605) $  (8,903)

Reconciliation of net loss to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation, depletion and amortization 71,466 98,775 109,666

Amortization of loan acquisition cost 1,563 1,228 1,201

(Gain)/loss on sale of assets (1,350) (1,172) 304

Non-cash employee compensation 3,385 2,975 2,033

Deferred income tax expense/(benefit) 8,315 3,374 (20,886)

Fair value of derivatives gain (177) (217) (1,838)

Fair value (gain)/loss on convertible debt (26,154) 3,210 34,195

Accretion of asset retirement obligations 3,845 2,802 2,165

Reclamation expenditures (26,895) (9,704) (1,985)

31,496 86,666 115,952

Changes in non-cash working capital:

Accounts receivable 1,839 (4,022) (2,702)

Inventories (9,030) (14,351) (5,619)

Deposits (1,250) 235 (193)

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 2,335 27,607 (10,232)

Other (1,747) 481 (267)

Net cash provided by operating activities 23,643 96,616 96,939

INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

Expenditures on mining properties (50,027) (34,342) (28,624)

Expenditures on property, plant and equipment (51,353) (30,849) (12,468)

Cash securing letters of credit (used)/refunded (68) 2,599 445

Change in accounts payable and deposits on mine equipment and material 1,907 901 (1,016)

Other 1,984 141 2

Net cash used in investing activities (97,557) (61,550) (41,661)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

Issuance of share capital, net of issuance costs 282 2,248 73,489

Principal payments on debt (10,397) (38,049) (28,856)

Proceeds from debt agreements and equipment financing 9,875 25,674 22,837

Other (220) (1,010) (2,219)

Net cash (used in)/provided by financing activities (460) (11,137) 65,251

(Decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents (74,374) 23,929 120,529

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 178,018 154,089 33,560

Cash and cash equivalents end of year $  103,644 $  178,018 $  154,089

(See Note 21 for supplemental cash flow information)
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1.  NATURE OF OPERATIONS 

Through our 90% owned subsidiary Golden Star (Bogoso/
Prestea) Ltd (“GSBPL”) we own and operate the Bogoso/Prestea 
gold mining and processing operation (“Bogoso/Prestea”) 
located near the town of Bogoso, Ghana. Through our 90% 
owned subsidiary Golden Star (Wassa) Ltd (“GSWL”) we also 
own and operate the Wassa gold mine (“Wassa”), located 
approximately 35 kilometers east of Bogoso/Prestea. Wassa 
mines ore from pits near the Wassa plant and also processes ore 
mined at our Hwini-Butre and Benso (“HBB”) mines located 
south of Wassa. We hold interests in several gold exploration 
projects in Ghana and elsewhere in West Africa including Niger 
and Côte d’Ivoire, and in South America we hold and manage 
exploration properties in Brazil and Suriname. 

2.  BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND LIQUIDITY RISK

Golden Star Resources Ltd (“Golden Star” or “Company”) is a 
Canadian federally-incorporated, international gold mining and 
exploration company headquartered in the United States 
(“U.S.”). Prior to 2011, Golden Star reported to security regula-
tors in Canada, Ghana and the U.S. using financial statements 
prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted 
accounting principles (“Canadian GAAP”) with a footnote 
reconciliation showing financial results prepared in accordance 
with United States generally accepted accounting principles 
(“U.S. GAAP”). However, a change in SEC position in late 2009 
required Canadian companies such as Golden Star, which do not 
qualify as foreign private issuers, to file their financial state-
ments in the U.S. using U.S. GAAP after December 31, 2010. We 
therefore adopted U.S. GAAP as of January 1, 2011 for all of our 
subsequent U.S., Ghanaian and Canadian filings. All comparative 
financial information presented in these consolidated financial 
statements is reported in accordance with U.S. GAAP. 

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of 
the Company and its subsidiaries, whether owned directly or 
indirectly. All inter-company balances and transactions have 
been eliminated. Subsidiaries are defined as entities in which the 
company holds a controlling interest, is the general partner or 
where it is subject to the majority of expected losses or gains. 

Our consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a 
going concern basis, which contemplates the realization of 
assets and discharge of all liabilities in the normal course of busi-
ness. With the exception of a few exploration offices, the 
functional currency, including the Ghanaian operations, is the 
U.S. dollar. 

As of December 31, 2011, the company had a negative working 
capital position of $33.2 million, which includes cash of $103.6 
million and a current liability for our convertible debenture of 
$125.0 million (measured at fair value of $121.2 million at 
December 31, 2011). Our convertible debentures, due on 
November 30, 2012, became a current liability in the fourth 
quarter of 2011, which caused our current liabilities to exceed 
current assets. The options available to settle this liability 
include: 1.) cash; 2.) re-financing of the debt; 3.) payment in 
common shares; or 4.) a combination of shares and cash. 

While it is our current intent to redeem the debentures with cash 
in November 2012, or depending upon market conditions, refi-
nance the debentures using long term debt, the debentures 

contain a provision for settlement in common shares. On matu-
rity, we may, at our option, satisfy the repayment obligation by 
paying the full $125.0 million principal amount of the Debentures 
in cash or, alternatively by issuing up to 46.7 million common 
shares to the debenture holders. If we opt to settle in shares, we 
must redeem all, and not less than all, of the debentures by 
issuing up to 46.7 million shares. The value assigned to the 
shares issued will be determined as 95% of the weighted average 
trading price of our common shares on the NYSE Amex stock 
exchange for the 20 consecutive trading days ending five 
trading days preceding the maturity date. If the value assigned 
to the shares multiplied by 46.7 million shares is insufficient to 
cover the entire $125.0 million liability, we would be required to 
pay cash, in addition to the shares issued, in an amount that 
when added to the value of the shares will equal $125.0 million. 
If required, the share issuance option would not impact our cash 
position to the extent shares are used to retire the debt.  

3.  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

USE OF ESTIMATES 

Preparation of our consolidated financial statements in conformity 
with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that can affect reported amounts of assets, liabilities, 
deferred tax liabilities, and expenses. The more significant areas 
requiring the use of estimates include asset impairments, valuation 
of convertible debentures, stock based compensation, deprecia-
tion and amortization of assets, and site reclamation and closure 
accruals. Accounting for these areas is subject to estimates and 
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measured by estimating the number of tonnes (via truck counts 
or by physical surveys) added to, or removed from the stockpile, 
the number of contained ounces (based on assay data) and esti-
mated gold recovery percentage. Stockpiled ore value is based 
on the costs incurred (including depreciation and amortization) 
in bringing the ore to the stockpile. Costs are added to the 
stockpiled ore based on current mining costs per tonne and are 
removed at the average cost per tonne of ore in the stockpile. 

In-process inventory represents material that is currently being 
treated in the processing plants to extract the contained gold 
and to transform it into a saleable product. The amount of gold 
in the in-process inventory is determined by assay and by 
measure of the quantities of the various gold-bearing materials 
in the recovery process. The in-process gold is valued at the 
average of the beginning inventory and the cost of material fed 
into the processing stream plus in-process conversion costs 
including applicable mine-site overhead, depreciation and 
amortization related to the processing facilities. 

Finished goods inventory is composed of saleable gold in the 
form of doré bars that have been poured but not yet shipped 
from the mine site. The bars are valued at the lower of total cost 
or net realizable value. Included in the total costs are the direct 
costs of the mining and processing operations as well as direct 
mine-site overhead, amortization and depreciation. 

Material and supply inventories consist mostly of equipment 
parts, fuel, lubricants and reagents consumed in the mining and 
ore processing activities. Materials and supplies are valued at 
the lower of average cost or net realizable value. 

ORE RESERVE QUANTITIES USED IN  
UNITS-OF-PRODUCTION AMORTIZATION 

Gold ounces contained in stockpiled ore are excluded from total 
reserves when determining units-of-production amortization of 
mining property, asset retirement assets and other assets. 

PROPERTY ACQUISITION, EXPLORATION  
AND DEVELOPMENT COSTS 

The initial acquisition costs of exploration and mining proper-
ties are capitalized. Subsequent exploration and development 
costs are expensed as incurred until such time as a feasibility 
study has been completed which establishes, in compliance 
with SEC Industry Standard Guide 7, that proven and probable 
reserves exist on the property. After proven and probable 
reserves have been established, subsequent exploration and 
development costs are capitalized until such time as a property 
is placed in-service. Following a property’s in-service date, 
accumulated capitalized acquisition, exploration and develop-
ment costs are reclassified as Mining Property assets and are 
subject to amortization on a units-of-production basis when 
metal production begins. 

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 

Property, plant and equipment assets, including machinery, 
processing equipment, mining equipment, mine site facilities, 
buildings, vehicles and expenditures that extend the life of such 
assets, are recorded at cost including acquisition and installa-
tion costs. The costs of self-constructed assets include direct 
construction costs, direct overhead and allocated interest 
during the construction phase. Indirect overhead costs are not 
included in the cost of self-constructed assets. Depreciation for 
mobile equipment and other assets having estimated lives 
shorter than the estimated life of the ore reserves is calculated 

using the straight-line method at rates which depreciate the cost 
of the assets, less their anticipated residual values, if any, over 
their estimated useful lives. Mobile mining equipment is amor-
tized over a five year life. Assets, such as processing plants, 
power generators and buildings, which have an estimated life 
equal to or greater than the estimated life of the ore reserves, 
are amortized over the life of the proven and probable reserves 
of the associated mining property using a units-of-production 
amortization method. The net book value of property, plant and 
equipment assets is charged against income if the mine site is 
abandoned and it is determined that the assets cannot be 
economically transferred to another project or sold. 

MINING PROPERTIES 

Mining property assets, including property acquisition costs, 
tailings dams, mine-site drilling costs where proven and prob-
able reserves have been established, pre-production waste 
stripping, condemnation drilling, roads, feasibility studies and 
wells are recorded at cost. The costs of self-constructed assets 
include direct construction costs, direct overhead and allocated 
interest during the construction phase. Indirect overhead costs 
are not included in the cost of self-constructed assets. Ore 
control drilling costs incurred during the production phase are 
allocated to inventory costs and then included in cost of sales. 

Mining property assets typically have an estimated life equal to 
or greater than the estimated life of an ore reserves and are 
amortized over the life of the proven and probable reserves to 
which they relate, using a units-of-production amortization 
method. At open pit mines the costs of removing overburden 
from an ore body in order to expose ore during its initial devel-
opment period are capitalized. 

IMPAIRMENT OF LONG-LIVED ASSETS 

We review and evaluate our long-lived assets for impairment at 
least annually and also when events or changes in circumstances 
indicate the related carrying amounts may not be recoverable. 
An asset impairment is considered to exist if an asset’s recover-
able value is less than its carrying value as recorded on our 
Consolidated Balance Sheet. In most cases, an asset’s recover-
able value is assumed to be equal to the sum of the asset’s 
expected future cash flows on an undiscounted basis. If the sum 
of the undiscounted future cash flows does not exceed the 
asset’s carrying value, an impairment loss is measured and 
recorded based on discounted estimated future cash flows from 
the asset. Future cash flows are based on estimated quantities of 
gold and other recoverable metals, expected price of gold 
(considering current and historical prices, price trends and 
related factors), production levels and cash costs of production, 
capital and reclamation costs, all based on detailed engineering 
life-of-mine plans. 

In estimating future cash flows, assets are grouped at the lowest 
levels for which there are identifiable cash flows that are largely 
independent of future cash flows from other asset groups. All 
assets at a particular operation are considered together for 
purposes of estimating future cash flows. The carrying amounts 
of purchase costs of exploration and development projects not 
yet in service are also evaluated periodically for impairment. 

Numerous factors including, but not limited to, unexpected 
grade changes, gold recovery problems, shortages of equip-
ment and consumables, equipment failures, and collapse of pit 
walls could impact our ability to achieve forecasted production 
schedules from proven and probable reserves. Additionally, 
commodity prices, capital expenditure requirements and recla-
mation costs could differ from the assumptions used in the cash 
flow models used to assess impairment. The ability to achieve 
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the estimated quantities of recoverable minerals from explora-
tion stage mineral interests involves further risks in addition to 
those factors applicable to mineral interests where proven and 
probable reserves have been identified, due to the lower level of 
confidence that the identified mineralized material can ulti-
mately be mined economically. 

Material changes to any of these factors or assumptions 
discussed above could result in future impairment charges to 
operations. 

ASSET RETIREMENT OBLIGATIONS 

Environmental reclamation and closure liabilities are recognized 
at the time of environmental disturbance, in amounts equal to 
the discounted value of expected future reclamation and closure 
costs. The discounted cost of future reclamation and closure 
activities is capitalized and amortized over the life of the prop-
erty. The estimated future cash costs of such liabilities are based 
primarily upon environmental and regulatory requirements of 
the various jurisdictions in which we operate. Cash expenditures 
for environmental remediation and closure are charged as 
incurred against the accrual. 

PROPERTY HOLDING COST 

Property holding costs are costs incurred to retain and maintain 
properties which have been written off but ownership is retained. 
Such cost are expensed in the period incurred.  

FOREIGN CURRENCIES AND  
FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSLATION 

Our functional currency is the U.S. dollar. 

The carrying value of monetary assets and liabilities are trans-
lated at the rate of exchange prevailing at the balance sheet 
date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated at the 
rates of exchange prevailing when the assets were acquired or 
the liabilities assumed. Revenue and expense items are trans-
lated at the average rate of exchange during the period. 
Translation gains or losses are included in net earnings for the 
period. 

Canadian currency in these financial statements is denoted as 
“Cdn$,” European Common Market currency is denoted as “Euro” 
or “€,” and Ghanaian currency is denoted as “Ghana Cedi” or 

“Ghana Cedis.” 

INCOME TAXES 

Income taxes comprise the provision for (or recovery of) taxes 
actually paid or payable and for deferred taxes. Deferred income 
taxes are computed using the asset and liability method whereby 
deferred income tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the 
expected future tax consequences attributable to temporary 
differences between the tax basis of assets and liabilities and 
their reported amounts in the financial statements. Deferred 
income tax assets and liabilities are computed using enacted 
income tax rates in effect when the temporary differences are 
expected to reverse. The effect on the deferred tax assets and 
liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognized in the period of 
enactment. The provision for or the recovery of deferred taxes is 
based on the changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities during 
the period. In estimating deferred tax assets, a valuation allow-
ance is provided to reduce the deferred tax assets to amounts 
that are more likely than not to be realized. 

We deal with uncertainties and judgments in the application of 
complex tax regulations in the multiple jurisdictions where our 
properties are located. The amount of taxes paid are dependent 
upon many factors, including negotiations with taxing authori-
ties in the various jurisdictions and resolution of disputes arising 

from our international tax audits. We recognize potential liabili-
ties and record tax liabilities for anticipated tax audit issues in 
our various tax jurisdictions based on our assessment of addi-
tional taxes due. We adjust these reserves in light of changing 
facts and circumstances, however, due to the complexity of 
some of these uncertainties, the ultimate resolution may result in 
payment that is materially different from our estimates of our 
tax liabilities. If our estimate of tax liability proves to be less than 
the ultimate assessment, an additional charge to expense would 
result. If the estimate of tax liabilities proves to be greater that 
the ultimate assessment, a tax benefit is recognized.  

A tax benefit from an uncertain tax position may only be recog-
nized if it is more-likely-than-not that the position will be 
sustained upon examination by the tax authority based on the 
technical merits of the position. The tax benefit of an uncertain 
tax position that meets the more-likely-than-not recognition 
threshold is measured as the largest amount that is greater than 
50% likely to be realized upon settlement with the tax authority. 
To the extent a full benefit is not expected to be realized, an 
income tax liability is established. Any change in judgment 
related to the expected resolution of uncertain tax positions are 
recognized in the year of such a change. Accrued interest and 
penalties related to unrecognized tax benefits are recorded in 
income tax expense in the current year. 

MINING TAX

Ghana imposed a levy on mining companies during 2009, 2010 
and 2011, equal to 5% of pre-tax book income as reported in our 
financial accounting records. This tax was considered a current 
mine operating tax and was expensed as incurred.    

NET INCOME/(LOSS) PER SHARE 

Basic income/(loss) per share of common stock is calculated by 
dividing income available to Golden Star’s common share-
holders by the weighted average number of common shares 
outstanding during the period. In periods with earnings, the 
calculation of diluted net income per common share uses the 
treasury stock method to compute the dilutive effects of stock 
options, and other dilutive instruments. In periods of loss, diluted 
net income per share is equal to basic income per share. 

REVENUE RECOGNITION 

Revenue from the sale of metal is recognized when there is 
persuasive evidence that an arrangement exists, the price is 
determinable, the metal has been delivered, title and risk of 
ownership has passed to the buyer and collection is reasonably 
assured. All of our gold is transported to a South African gold 
refiner who locates a buyer and arranges for sale of our gold on 
the same day that the gold is shipped from the mine site. The 
sales price is based on the London P.M. fix on the day of ship-
ment. Title and risk of ownership pass to the buyer on the day 
doré is shipped from the mine sites. 

STOCK BASED COMPENSATION 

Under the Company’s stock option plan, common share options 
may be granted to executives, employees, consultants and non-
employee directors. Compensation expense for such grants is 
recorded in the Consolidated Statements of Operations as a 
component of general and administrative expense, with a corre-
sponding increase recorded in the Contributed Surplus account 
in the Consolidated Balance Sheets. The expense is based 
on the fair values of the option at the time of grant and is recog-
nized over the vesting periods of the respective options. 
Consideration paid to the company on exercise of options is 
credited to share capital. 
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Under the Company’s Deferred Share Unit (“DSU”) plan, DSUs 
may be granted to executive officers and/or directors. Compen-
sation expense for such grants is recorded in the Consolidated 
Statements of Operations as a component of general and 
administrative expense, with a corresponding increase recorded 
in the Contributed Surplus account in the Consolidated Balance 
Sheets. The expense is based on the fair values at the time of 
grant and is recognized over the vesting periods of the respec-
tive DSU. Upon exercise the Company’s compensation 
committee may, at its discretion, issue cash, shares of a combi-
nation thereof. 

LEASES 

Leases that transfer substantially all of the benefits and risks of 
ownership to the Company are recorded as capital leases and 
classified as property, plant and equipment with a corresponding 
amount recorded with current and long-term debt. All other 
leases are classified as operating leases under which leasing 
costs are expensed in the period incurred. 

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

Investments

Equity security investments are accounted for as available for 
sale securities in accordance with ASC guidance on accounting 
for certain investments in debt and equity securities. Changes in 
the fair value of available for sale investments are charged or 
credited to other comprehensive income until the instrument is 
realized.

The Company periodically evaluates whether declines in fair 
values of its investments below the Company’s carrying value 
are other-than-temporary in accordance with guidance for the 
meaning of other-than-temporary impairment and its applica-
tion to certain investments. The Company also monitors its 
investments for events or changes in circumstances that have 
occurred that may have a significant adverse effect on the fair 
value of the investment and evaluates qualitative and quantita-
tive factors regarding the severity and duration of the unrealized 
loss and the Company’s ability to hold the investment until a 
forecasted recovery occurs to determine if the decline in value 
of an investment is other-than-temporary. Declines in fair value 
below the Company’s carrying value deemed to be other-than-
temporary are charged to the statement of operations. 

Convertible debt
The convertible senior unsecured debentures are recorded at 
fair value in accordance with ASC 825. Changes in fair value are 
recorded in the statement of operations. Upfront costs and fees 
related to the convertible debt were recognized in the statement 
of operations as incurred and not deferred.

Derivatives
At various times we utilize foreign exchange and commodity 
price derivatives to manage exposure to fluctuations in foreign 
currency exchange rates and gold prices, respectively. We do 
not employ derivative financial instruments for trading purposes 
or for speculative purposes. Our derivative instruments are 
recorded on the balance sheet at fair value with changes in fair 
value recognized in the statement of operations at the end of 
each period in an account titled “Derivative mark-to-market 
gain/(loss)”. 

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (“OCI”) 

Components of comprehensive income/loss consist of unreal-
ized gains/(losses) on available-for-sale securities and net 
income. Unrealized gains or losses on securities are net of any 
reclassification adjustments for realized gains or losses included 
in net income. 

RECENTLY ADOPTED STANDARDS 

In January 2010, the Financial Accounting Standards Board 
(“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update No. 2010-06, 

“Improving Disclosures about Fair Value Measurements,” which 
amends Subtopic 820-10 of the FASB Accounting Standards 
Codification to require new disclosures for fair value measure-
ments and provides clarification for existing disclosure 
requirements. More specifically, this update required (a) an 
entity to disclose separately the amounts of significant transfers 
in and out of Levels 1 and 2 fair value measurements and to 
describe the reasons for the transfers; and (b) information about 
purchases, sales, issuances and settlements to be presented 
separately (i.e. present the activity on a gross basis rather than 
net) in the reconciliation for fair value measurements using 
significant unobservable inputs (Level 3 inputs). This update 
clarified existing disclosure requirements for the level of disag-
gregation used for classes of assets and liabilities measured at 
fair value and requires disclosures about the valuation tech-
niques and inputs used to measure fair value for both recurring 
and nonrecurring fair value measurements using Level 2 and 
Level 3 inputs. We adopted this new guidance in the first quarter 
of 2010 and it did not materially expand our consolidated finan-
cial statement footnote disclosures. 

In April 2010, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update No. 
2101-12 which amends topic 718 “Compensation-Stock Compen-
sation”. The amendment addresses the classification of an 
employee share-based payment awards with an exercise price 
denominated in the currency of a market in which the underlying 
equity security trades, stating that a share-based award with an 
exercise price denominated in the currency of a market in which 
a substantial portion of the entity’s equity trades shall not be 
considered to contain a market, performance, or service condi-
tion. Therefore, such an award is not to be classified as a liability 
if it otherwise qualifies as equity. This new provision is effective 
for fiscal years, and interim periods within those years, begin-
ning on or after December 15, 2010. While our stock option plan 
denominates option strike prices in Canadian dollars, a substan-
tial portion of our common shares trade in Canada and thus this 
new guidance did not affect our consolidated financial position, 
cash flows, nor results of operations in 2011. 

RECENTLY ISSUED STANDARDS 

Presentation of Comprehensive Income: In June 2011, the FASB 
issued Accounting Standards Update No. 2011-05, Comprehen-
sive Income (Topic 220)-Presentation of Comprehensive Income 
(ASU 2011-05), to require an entity to present the total of 
comprehensive income, the components of net income, and the 
components of other comprehensive income either in a single 
continuous statement of comprehensive income or in two sepa-
rate but consecutive statements. ASU 2011-05 eliminates the 
option to present the components of other comprehensive 
income as part of the statement of equity. ASU 2011-05 is effec-
tive for us in the first quarter of fiscal 2012 and should be applied 
retrospectively. Our presentation of comprehensive income 
already complies with this new guidance. 

Amendments to Achieve Common Fair Value Measurement and 
Disclosure Requirements: In May 2011, the FASB issued 
Accounting Standards Update No. 2011-04, Amendments to 
Achieve Common Fair Value Measurement and Disclosure 
Requirements in U.S. GAAP and International Financial Reporting 
Standards (Topic 820)-Fair Value Measurement (ASU 2011-04), 
to provide a consistent definition of fair value and ensure that 
the fair value measurement and disclosure requirements are 
similar between U.S. GAAP and International Financial Reporting 
Standards. ASU 2011-04 changes certain fair value measure-
ment principles and enhances the disclosure requirements 
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particularly for level 3 fair value measurements. ASU 2011-04 is 
effective for us in 2012 and should be applied prospectively. We 
do not believe adoption of the new standard will have a material 
impact on our consolidated financial statements. 

4. FAIR VALUE ACCOUNTING     

The following tables illustrate the classification of the Company’s 
assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis 

within the fair value hierarchy as of December 31, 2011. The three 
levels of the fair value hierarchy are: 

Level 1 - Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for iden-
tical assets or liabilities; 

Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable 
for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and 

Level 3 - Inputs that are not based on observable market data. 

Financial assets measured at fair value as at December 31, 2011

 Level 1    Level 2    Level 3    Total    

Available for sale investments 	 $  1,416 	 $  — 	 $  — 	 $  1,416

Warrants — 555 — 555

	 $  1,416 	 $  555 	 $  — 	 $  1,971

 

Financial liabilities measured at fair value as at December 31, 2011

 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Convertible debentures 	 $  121,625 	 $  — 	 $  — 	 $  121,625

	 $  121,625 	 $  — 	 $  — 	 $  121,625

 Financial assets measured at fair value as at December 31, 2010

 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Available for sale investments 	 $  928 	 $  — 	 $  — 	 $  928

Warrants — 375 — 375

	 $  928 	 $  375 	 $  — 	 $  1,303

 

Financial liabilities measured at fair value as at December 31, 2010

 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Convertible debentures 	 $  — 	 $  — 	 $  147,779 	 $  147,779

	 $  — 	 $  — 	 $  147,779 	 $  147,779

The convertible senior unsecured debentures are recorded at 
fair value. In prior years these debentures were valued based 
on discounted cash flows for the debt portion and based on a 
Black-Scholes model for the equity portion. As of December 31, 
2011, a quoted market price for the convertible senior unse-
cured debentures was available. These debentures are listed as 
a Level 1 liability as of December 31, 2011.
Fair value measurements using Level 3 inputs:

Convertible debentures
Balance at December 31, 2010 $    147,779

Gain included in net income (26,154)

Transfer to level 1 $  (121,625)

Balance at December 31, 2011 $            —

5. DERIVATIVE GAINS AND LOSSES

The derivative mark-to-market (gains)/losses recorded in the 
Consolidated Statements of Operations are comprised of the 
following amounts:  

For the years ended December 31, 

2011 2010 2009

Riverstone Resources, Inc. - 
warrants $      (177) $     (216) $      (139)

Gold forward price contracts 19,453 1,066 3,677

Derivative (gain)/loss $  19,276 $       850 $    3,538

For the years ended December 31, 

2011 2010 2009

Realized (gain)/loss $  19,453 $  1,066 $  3,677

Unrealized (gain)/loss (177) (216) (139)

Derivative loss (gain)/loss $  19,276 $     850 $  3,538

RIVERSTONE RESOURCES INC. - WARRANTS 

In the first quarter of 2008, we received 2 million warrants from 
Riverstone Resources Inc. (“Riverstone”) as partial payment for 
the right to earn an ownership interest in our exploration proj-
ects in Burkina Faso. These warrants were exercisable through 
January 2012 at Cdn$0.45. In January 2012, the Riverstone 
warrants were exercised. 

GOLD PRICE DERIVATIVES 

In January 2011, we entered into a series of put and call contracts 
covering 76,800 ounces of future gold production between 
February and December 2011. The contracts were spread evenly 
in each week over this period and structured as cashless collars 
with a floor of $1,200 per ounce and a cap of $1,457 per ounce. 
In early February 2011, we entered into a second set of put and 
call contracts covering 75,200 ounces of future gold production 
between February and December 2011. The contracts were 
spread evenly in each week during this period and structured as 
cashless collars with a floor of $1,200 per ounce and a cap of 
$1,503 per ounce. As of December 31, 2011, there were no 
outstanding contracts.
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6.  INVENTORIES   

As at December 31

 2011 2010

Stockpiled ore $  16,773 $    2,551

In-process 8,912 13,839

Materials and supplies 48,612 48,814

Finished goods — —

Total $   74,297 $  65,204

There were approximately 48,000 and 20,000 recoverable 
ounces of gold in the ore stockpile inventories shown above at 
December 31, 2011, and December 31, 2010, respectively. 
Stockpile inventories are short-term surge piles expected to be 

processed within the next 12 months. A total of $1.4 million of 
materials and supplies inventories were written off in 2011 due to 
obsolescence and counts and an additional $1.7 million of net 
realizable value adjustments was recorded at Bogoso.

7.  ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE  

As at December 31,

 2011 2010

Value added tax refunds $    8,051 $     9,518

Other 2,026 2,367

Total $  10,077 $  11,885

8. AVAILABLE FOR SALE INVESTMENTS

The following table presents changes in available for sale investments for the years ended:

As at December 31, 2011 As at December 31, 2010

 Riverstone Riverstone

 Fair Value Shares Fair Value Shares

Balance at beginning of year $     928 1,300,000 $  181 700,000

Acquisitions 469 700,000 128 600,000

OCI - unrealized gain/(loss) 19 — 619 —

Balance at end of year $  1,416 2,000,000 $  928 1,300,000

Available for sale assets are included in the Prepaids and Other account in the balance sheet. 

9. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

As at December 31, 2011 As at December 31, 2010

 

Property, 
Plant and 

Equipment 
at Cost

Accumulated 
Depreciation

Property, 
Plant and 

Equipment 
Net Book 

Value

Property, 
Plant and 

Equipment 
at Cost

Accumulated 
Depreciation

Property, 
Plant and 

Equipment 
Net Book 

Value

Bogoso/Prestea $  179,216 $  (109,519) $    69,697 $  157,010 $  (107,132) $    49,878

Bogoso sulfide plant 186,607 (58,873) 127,734 184,641 (50,988) 133,653

Wassa/HBB 106,631 (52,430) 54,201 89,875 (45,607) 44,268

Corporate & other 1,378 (879) 499 1,343 (775) 568

Total $  473,832 $  (221,701) $  252,131 $  432,869 $  (204,502) $  228,367

There was no interest capitalized in new additions to property, plant and equipment in the periods shown above.

10. MINING PROPERTIES 

As at December 31, 2011 As at December 31, 2010

 
Mining 

Properties
Accumulated 
Amortization

Mining 
Properties, 
Net Book

Mining 
Properties

Accumulated 
Amortization

Mining 
Properties, 
Net Book

Bogoso/Prestea $  119,700 $    (60,186) $    59,514 $    99,435 $    (56,488) $   42,947

Bogoso sulfide 70,090 (34,839) 35,251 58,591 (27,688) 30,903

Mampon 16,095 — 16,095 15,995 — 15,995

Wassa/HBB 314,801 (180,486) 134,315 287,619 (147,400) 140,219

Other 27,312 (2,330) 24,982 22,886 (2,330) 20,556

Total $  547,998 $  (277,841) $  270,157 $  484,526 $  (233,906) $  250,620

There was no interest capitalized in new additions to mining properties in the periods shown above.
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11. INTANGIBLE ASSET 

Our intangible asset represents a right to receive, from the 
Ghana national grid, an amount of electric power equal to one 
fourth of this plant’s power output over and above any rationing 
limit that might be imposed in the future by the Ghana national 
power authority. The intangible asset is being amortized over 
five years ending in 2014. As of December 31, 2011, the carrying 
value of the intangible asset was $5.3 million, with a gross asset 
value of $12.4 million and accumulated amortization of $7.1 
million. We amortized $2.4 million in 2011 and expect the same 
for 2012 and 2013 with the remaining amount amortized in 2014.

12. ASSET RETIREMENT OBLIGATIONS

At the end of each period, Asset Retirement Obligations (“ARO”) 
are equal to the present value of all estimated future costs 
required to remediate any environmental disturbances that exist 
as of the end of the period, using discount rates applicable at the 
time of initial recognition of each component of the liability. 
Included in this liability are the costs of closure, reclamation, 
demolition and stabilization of the mines, processing plants, infra-
structure, tailings storage facilities, waste dumps and ongoing 
post-closure environmental monitoring and maintenance costs. 
While the majority of these costs will be incurred near the end of 
the mines’ lives, it is expected that certain on-going reclamation 
costs will be incurred prior to mine closure. These costs are 
recorded against the asset retirement obligation liability as 
incurred. At December 31, 2011, and December 31, 2010, the total 
undiscounted amount of the estimated future cash needs was 
estimated to be $72.8 million and $84.3 million, respectively. 
Discount rates used to value the ARO range between 8% and 10%. 
The schedule of payments required to settle the December 31, 
2011, ARO liability extends through 2029. 

The changes in the carrying amount of the ARO during the years 
ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 are as follows:

For the years ended December 31

 2011 2010

Beginning balance $  44,952 $  31,969

Accretion expense 3,845 2,802

Additions and change in estimates 11,977 19,885

Cost of reclamation work performed (26,894) (9,704)

Balance at December 31 $  33,880 $  44,952

Current portion $    8,996 $  23,485

Long term portion $  24,884 $  21,467

Our current reclamation plans estimate spending of approxi-
mately $9 million in 2012, $17 million per year in 2013 and 2014, 
$5 million per year in 2015 and 2016 and $38 million after 2016. 

13. DEBT 

For the years ended December 31

 2011 2010
Current debt:

Equipment financing credit facility $      7,036 $      7,189

Capital lease 224 2,825

Convertible debentures 121,199 —

Revolving credit facility — —

Total current debt $  128,459 $    10,014

Long term debt:

Equipment financing credit facility $    10,759 $      8,525

Convertible debentures — 147,354

Total long term debt $    10,759 $  155,879

EQUIPMENT FINANCING CREDIT FACILITY 

GSBPL and GSWL maintain a $40 million equipment financing L
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EVOLVING CREDIT FACILITY 

We have a revolving credit facility agreement (the “Facility 
Agreement”) with Standard Chartered Bank which extends 
through September 30, 2012. The Facility currently provides us 

with $31.5 million of borrowing capacity and bears interest at 
the higher of LIBOR or the applicable lenders’ cost of funds rate 
(which is capped at 1.25% per annum above LIBOR), plus a 
margin of 5% per annum. As of December 31, 2011 and 2010, the 
outstanding balance was nil. Covenants require that we meet 
certain financial ratios at the end of each quarter, including that 
in excess of 90% of our assets are retained within a group of 
subsidiaries whose common shares are pledged as collateral for 
amounts drawn under the revolving credit facility. We were in 
compliance with all covenants at December 31, 2011 and 
December 31, 2010.

CONTRACTUAL MATURITIES OF DEBT

Liabilities 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 Maturity 

Equipment financing loans      

principal $      7,030 $  5,242 $  3,097 $  2,055 $  493 2010 to 2014

interest 1,022 577 280 107 18  

Capital leases      

principal 224 — — — — February 28, 2012

interest 2 — — — —  

Revolving credit facility      

principal — — — — — September 30, 2012

interest — — — — —  

Convertible debentures      

principal 125,000 — — — — November 30, 2012

interest 5,000 — — — —  

Total $  138,278 $  5,819 $  3,377 $  2,162 $  511  

14. INCOME TAXES 

We recognize deferred tax assets and liabilities based on the 
difference between the financial reporting and tax basis of 
assets and liabilities using the enacted tax rates expected to be 
in effect when the taxes are paid or recovered. We provide a 
valuation allowance against deferred tax assets for which we do 
not consider realization of such assets to meet the required 

“more likely than not” standard. 

Our deferred tax assets and liabilities at December 31, 2011, and 
2010 include the following components:

As at December 31, 

 2011 2010

Deferred tax assets:   

Offering costs $        595 $     1,338

Non-capital loss carryovers 191,182 171,007

Capital loss carryovers 907 513

Mine property costs 7,154 9,700

Reclamation costs 6,638 9,406

Derivatives (1,094) 6,326

Unrealized loss (173) (7)

Other 5,061 4,064

Valuation allowance (131,208) (120,387)

Future tax assets 79,062 81,960

Deferred tax liabilities:  

Mine property costs 102,948 97,281

Other 107 357

Deferred tax liabilities 103,055 97,638

Net deferred tax assets/(liabilities) $  (23,993) $  (15,678)

The composition of our valuation allowance by tax jurisdiction is 
summarized as follows:

 As at December 31, 

 2011 2010

Canada $    46,254 $    48,385

U.S. 228 399

Ghana 84,067 71,006

Burkina Faso 659 597

Total valuation allowance $  131,208 $  120,387

The income taxes (recovery)/expense includes the following 
components:

 For the years ended December 31,

 2011 2010 2009

Current    

Canada $         — $          — $           —

Foreign 2,669 1,487 1,756

Future    

Canada — — —

Foreign 8,315 3,990 (20,271)

Total $  10,984 $      5,477 $   (18,515)
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A reconciliation of expected income tax on net income before minority interest at statutory rates with the actual expenses  
(recovery) for income taxes is as follows:  

For the years ended December 31, 

 2011 2010 2009

Net income /(loss) before minority interest $    8,482 $     (9,128) $   (27,418)

Statutory tax rate 26.5 % 28.5 % 29.0 %

Tax expense/(benefit) at statutory rate $    2,248 $     (2,601) $     (7,951)

Foreign tax rates (7,340) (7,548) (7,923)

Change in tax rates 3,395 659 476

Ghana investment allowance (513) (761) (63)

Non-deductible stock option compensation 884 848 560

Non-deductible expenses 376 543 3

Loss carryover not previously recognized (1,189) 2,321 (2,849)

Ghana property basis not previously recognized (1,385) 912 (7,601)

Change in future tax assets due to exchange rates 738 (1,864) (4,018)

Change in valuation allowance 10,881 10,907 9,095

National Tax Levy 2,669 1,488 1,756

Other 220 573 —

Income tax expense /(recovery) $  10,984 $      5,477 $  (18,515)

During 2009, we recognized $4 million of share offering costs. 
Shareholders’ equity has been credited in the amounts of $1.2 
million for the tax benefits of these deductions. A $1.2 million 
valuation allowance has been provided in shareholders’ equity for 
the net tax impact of the share offering costs. In addition, a $1 
million valuation allowance has been provided in other compre-
hensive income for the net tax impact of the unrealized loss. 

At December 31, 2011, we had tax pool and loss carryovers 
expiring as follows:

Canada Ghana

2012 $          — $    28,769

2013 — 46,294

2014 4,123 —

2015 8,090 41,401

2026 15,615 —

2027 15,908 —

2028 14,299 —

2029 21,988 —

2030 20,182 —

2031 40,313 —

Indefinite 6,842 498,742

Total $  147,360 $  615,206

15. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Our commitments and contingencies include the following items:

ENVIRONMENTAL BONDING IN GHANA   

In July 2011, we increased a letter of credit for Wassa/HBB’s 
environmental bonding from $2.85 million to $7.8 million. This 
brought the total bonded amount, including $0.15 million of 
cash, from $3.0 million to $7.95 million. In early 2012, Ghana 
Environmental Protection Agency (“EPA) raised Wassa/HBB’s 
reclamation bonding requirement to approximately $10.6 
million, reflecting increases in on-going mining disturbances. 
We expect that this $2.6 million increase in bonding will be met 
with a combination of letters of credit and cash. 

We have also bonded $9.0 million to cover rehabilitation and 
closure obligations at Bogoso/Prestea. These bonding require-
ments have been met by an $8.1 million letter of credit from a 

commercial bank and a $0.9 million cash deposit held by the 
EPA. The cash deposits are recorded as Restricted Cash on our 
Consolidated Balance Sheets. 

In 2008, Bogoso/Prestea resubmitted an updated draft of the 
Environmental Management Plan (“EMP”) to the EPA that 
included an updated estimate of the reclamation and closure 
costs prepared by a third party consultant. A consultant was 
commissioned to prepare the reclamation and closure cost esti-
mate and the final EMP was submitted to the EPA in February 
2009. Bogoso/Prestea has completed all the legal requirements 
and is waiting for the environmental certificate. In the mean time 
and in compliance with the legal time line for the previous EMP, 
Bogoso/Prestea prepared a new EMP and submitted it to the 
EPA in the fourth quarter of 2011. This EMP included a more 
current estimate of the reclamation and closure costs for 
Bogoso/Prestea and could result in a need for additional 
bonding later in 2012. 

In March 2011, we provided $12 million of reclamation bonding to 
the EPA to cover backfilling of the Plant North pit at Prestea, 
which we mined from 2003 to 2006. The bonding requirements 
were met by a $1.2 million cash deposit and a $10.8 million letter 
of credit from a commercial bank. Provisions of the bond allow 
the bonded amount to be reduced as cash is spent on the prog-
ress of the backfill project. The bonded amount was reduced by 
$2.7 million in June and then a further $4.7 million in August, 
reflecting the effort and success achieved in backfilling the Plant 
North Pit. In November 2011, the $1.2 million cash deposit was 
refunded to us upon completion of the backfilling project and 
the bonding requirements expired at that time. 

GOVERNMENT OF GHANA’S RIGHTS TO  
INCREASE ITS PARTICIPATION

Under Act 703, the Government of Ghana has the right to 
acquire a special share or “golden share” in our Ghanaian subsid-
iaries at any time for no consideration or such consideration as 
the Government of Ghana and such subsidiaries might agree, 
and a pre-emptive right to purchase all gold and other minerals 
produced by such subsidiaries. A “golden share” carries no 
voting rights and does not participate in dividends, profits or 
assets. To date, the Government of Ghana has not sought to 
exercise any of these rights at our properties. 
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ROYALTIES

Dunkwa Properties  
As part of the acquisition of the Dunkwa properties in 2003, we 
agreed to pay the seller a net smelter return royalty on future 
gold production from the Mansiso and Asikuma properties. As 
per the acquisition agreement, there will be no royalty due on 
the first 200,000 ounces produced from Mampon which is 
located on the Asikuma property. The amount of the royalty is 
based on a sliding scale which ranges from 2% of net smelter 
return at gold prices at or below $300 per ounce and progres-
sively increases to 3.5% for gold prices in excess of $400 per 
ounce.

Government of Ghana
The Ghana Government receives a royalty equal to 5% of 
mineral revenues, effective as of  March 31, 2011. Prior to March 
31, 2011, the royalty rate was 3% of mineral revenues. 

Benso
Benso has paid a $1.00 per ounce gold production royalty to 
former owners, but with mining ending at Benso in February 
2012, there will be no further royalty payments after this time.

Hwini-Butre
As part of the agreement for the purchase of the Hwini-Butre 
properties, Golden Star agreed to pay B.D. Goldfields Ltd, 
Hwini-Butre’s former owner, an additional $1.0 million in cash if 
at least one million ounces of gold are produced and recovered 
in the first five years of production from the area covered by the 
Hwini-Butre prospecting license. Gold production was initiated 
at Hwini-Butre in May 2009. It is not possible at this time to 
know if future exploration work will increase Hwini-Butre’s 
reserves sufficiently to yield production of one million ounces 
prior to May 2014.

EXPLORATION AGREEMENTS

Obuom
In October 2007, we entered into an agreement with AMI 
Resources Inc. (“AMI”), which gives AMI the right to earn our 
54% ownership position in the Obuom property in Ghana. 
Should AMI eventually obtain full rights to our position on the 
property and develop a gold mining operation at Obuom, we 
would receive from AMI a 2% net smelter return royalty on 54% 
of the property’s gold production.

Goulagou and Rounga   
In October 2007, we entered into an option agreement with 
Riverstone Resources Inc. (“Riverstone”) whereby Riverstone 
had the right to acquire our 90% interest in the Goulagou and 
Rounga properties in Burkina Faso. To exercise the option, 
Riverstone was required to spend Cdn$4 million on exploration 
programs on the Goulagou and Rounga properties over a four-
year period ended in February 2012, and could then purchase 
our interest for $18.6 million in cash and Riverstone common 
shares. We were also entitled to receive up to two million shares 
of Riverstone over the term of the option, all of which were 
received as of March 31, 2011. In addition, we received a one-
time distribution of two million Riverstone common share 
purchase warrants during 2008. The Riverstone purchase 
warrants had an exercise price of Cdn$0.45 and were exercised 
in January 2012. In December 2011, Riverstone notified us of 
their intent to exercise their option to acquire Goulagou and 
Rounga in February 2012. The sale of exploration projects was 
completed in February 2012 upon receipt of $6.6 million of cash 
and 21.7 million Riverstone common shares. 

LEGAL PROCEEDINGS

On July 19, 2011, B.D. Goldfields, Ltd. (“plaintiff”), a Ghanaian 
registered company, filed suit in the Superior Court of 
Judicature, the High Court of Justice, Commercial Division, in 
Accra, Ghana, against Golden Star Resources Ltd. and our 
subsidiary St. Jude Resources (Ghana) Ltd. The plaintiff is chal-
lenging the validity of the concession contracts and settlements 
related to our acquisition of the Hwini-Butre gold property in 
Ghana in 2006. More specifically the plaintiff is taking the posi-
tion that the original sales agreement covered only a small 
section of the Hwini-Butre concession and is now seeking $24 
million plus a royalty for the remaining portion of the conces-
sion. The plaintiff is also seeking an interim court injunction 
which would halt mining on the concession until all legal issues 
are resolved. 

In 2008, the plaintiff filed two similar suits in the United States, 
challenging our ownership of the Hwini-Butre concession and 
these claims were dismissed by the courts. Based on the earlier 
dismissed claims brought by the same plaintiff, and on compre-
hensive court-approved settlements that were reached among 
the plaintiff and our wholly-owned subsidiary St Jude Resources 
Ltd. and other related parties before the Ghanaian Court of 
Appeal in February 2006 with respect to title to the Hwini-Butre 
gold property, we believe this present action, as commenced 
before a lower court in the Ghana court hierarchy, and within the 
same Ghanaian jurisdiction is without merit and will not be 
successful. During the third quarter of 2011, we prepared a 
defense to this claim and filed it with the Ghana court on October 
5, 2011, and we continue to wait for the court’s initial consider-
ation of this case. We have not accrued a provision for this action. 

16. COST OF SALES

For the years ended December 31

 2011 2010 2009

Mining operations costs $  354,074 $  302,902 $  247,786

Operations costs from/(to) 
metal inventory (9,232) (4,900) 2,377

Mining related depreciation 
and amortization 71,466 100,649 110,460

Accretion of asset retirement 
obligations 3,845 2,803 2,165

Total cost of sales $  420,153 $  401,454 $  362,788

17. STOCK BASED COMPENSATION 

Non-cash employee compensation expense recognized in general 
and administrative expense in the statements of operations with 
respect to the Plan are as follows: 

For the years ended December 31

 2011 2010 2009

Total stock compensation 
expense $  3,385 $  2,975 $  2,032

STOCK OPTIONS 

We have one stock option plan, the Third Amended and 
Restated 1997 Stock Option Plan (the “Plan”) approved by 
shareholders in May 2010, under which options are granted at 
the discretion of the Board of Directors. Options granted are 
non-assignable and are exercisable for a period of ten years or 
such other period as stipulated in a stock option agreement 
between Golden Star and the optionee. Under the Plan, we may 
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grant options to employees, consultants and directors of the 
Company or its subsidiaries for up to 25,000,000 shares, of 
which 9,030,346 are available for grant as of December 31, 2011, 
and the exercise price of each option is not less than the closing 
price of our shares on the Toronto Stock Exchange on the day 
prior to the date of grant. Options typically vest over periods 
ranging from immediately to three years from the date of grant. 
Vesting periods are determined at the discretion of the Board of 
Directors. 

We granted 2,288,000 and 1,598,500 options during 2011 and 
2010, respectively. We do not receive a tax deduction for the 
issuance of options. As a result, we do not recognize any income 
tax benefit related to the stock compensation expense. 

The fair value of our option grants are estimated at the grant 
dates using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model. Fair values 
of options granted in 2011, 2010 and 2009 were based on the 
assumptions noted in the following table: 

For the years ended December 31

 2011 2010 2009

Expected 
volatility

66.06% to 
70.29%

68.67% to 
77.37%

68.39 to 
74.25%   

Risk-free interest 
rate

0.90% to  
2.26%

1.18% to 
2.58% .

1.88% to 
2.94%

Expected lives 6 to 9 years 6 to 9 years 4 to 7 years

Dividend yield 0% 0% 0%

Expected volatilities are based on the mean reversion tendency 
of the volatility of Golden Star’s shares. Golden Star uses histor-
ical data to estimate share option exercise and employee 
departure behavior is used in the Black-Scholes model. Groups of 
employees that have dissimilar historical behavior are considered 
separately for valuation purposes. The expected term of the 
options granted represents the period of time that the options 
granted are expected to be outstanding; the range given above 
results from certain groups of employees exhibiting different 
post-vesting behaviors. The risk-free rate for periods within the 
contractual term of the option is based on the Canadian Chartered 
Bank administered interest rates in effect at the time of the grant. 

A summary of option activity under the Plan during the year ended December 31, 2011:

Options
(000) 

Weighted-
Average 

Exercise price 
(Cdn$) 

Weighted-
Average 

Remaining 
Contractual 
Term (Years) 

Aggregate 
intrinsic value 

Cdn($000) 

Outstanding as of December 31, 2010 6,724 3.35 7.0 9,001

Granted 2,288 2.67 9.3 —

Exercised (159) 1.78 4.6 —

Forfeited, canceled and expired (314) 3.67 6.8 —

Outstanding as of December 31, 2011 8,539 3.18 7.0 95

Exercisable at December 31, 2011 6,233 3.3 6.2 95

A summary of option activity under the Plan as of December 31, 2010, and changes during the year then ended is presented below: 

Options
(000) 

Weighted-
Average 

Exercise price 
(Cdn$) 

Weighted-
Average 

Remaining 
Contractual 
Term (Years) 

Aggregate 
intrinsic value 

Cdn($000) 

Outstanding as of December 31, 2009 7,283 3.19 7.0 4,221

Granted 1,599 3.77 9.3 —

Exercised (1,149) 2.11 5.4 2,423

Forfeited, canceled and expired (1,009) 4.27 — —

Outstanding as of December 31, 2010 6,724 3.35 7.0 9,001

Exercisable at December 31, 2010 4,622 3.48 6.3 5,770
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The weighted-average grant date fair value of share options 
granted during the years ended December 31, 2011, 2010 and 
2009 was Cdn$1.78, Cdn$2.54 and Cdn$1.21, respectively. The 
intrinsic value of options exercised during the years ended 
December 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009 was Cdn$0.3 million, Cdn$2.4 
million and Cdn$1.7 million, respectively. 

A summary of the status of non-vested options at December 31, 
2011, and 2010 and changes during the years ended December 
31, 2011 and 2010, is presented below:  

Number of 
options (000) 

Weighted 
average grant 
date fair value 

(Cdn$) 

Non-vested at January 1, 2011 2,102 1.9

Granted 2,288 1.78

Vested (1,988) 1.81

Forfeited, canceled and expired (95) 2.14

Non-vested at December 31, 2011 2,307 1.91

 
Number of 

options (000) 

Weighted 
average grant 
date fair value 

(Cdn$) 

Non-vested at January 1, 2010 2,125 1.49

Granted 1,599 2.54

Vested (1,491) 1.94

Forfeited, canceled and expired (131) 1.73

Non-vested at December 31, 2010 2,102 1.9

As of December 31, 2011, there was a total unrecognized 
compensation cost of Cdn$2.7 million related to share-based 
compensation granted under the Plan. That cost is expected to 
be recognized over a weighted-average period of  1.8 years. The 
total fair values of shares vested during the years ended 
December 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009 were Cdn$3.6 million, 
Cdn$2.9 million and Cdn$2.4 million, respectively. 

Stock Bonus Plan 
In December 1992, we established an Employees’ Stock Bonus 
Plan (the “Bonus Plan”) for any full-time or part-time employee 
(whether or not a director) of the Company or any of our subsid-
iaries who has rendered meritorious services which contributed 

to the success of the Company or any of its subsidiaries. The 
Bonus Plan provides that a specifically designated committee of 
the Board of Directors may grant bonus common shares on 
terms that it might determine, within the limitations of the Bonus 
Plan and subject to the rules of applicable regulatory authorities. 
The Bonus Plan, as amended, provides for the issuance of 
900,000 common shares of bonus stock, of which 545,845 
common shares had been issued as of December 31, 2011. No 
shares were issued to employees under the Bonus Plan during 
2011, 2010 and 2009. 

Deferred Share Units 
On March 9, 2011, the Board adopted a Deferred Share Unit Plan 
(“DSU plan”) which was subsequently approved by shareholders 
at the May 2011 annual meeting. The DSU Plan creates Deferred 
Share Units (“DSUs”), each representing the right to receive one 
share of Golden Star common stock upon redemption. DSUs 
may be redeemed only upon termination of the holder’s services 
to the Company, and may be subject to vesting provisions. DSU 
awards are granted at the sole discretion of the Company’s 
compensation committee. The DSU Plan allows directors, at 
their option, to receive all or any portion of their retainer by 
accepting DSUs in lieu of cash. 

The compensation committee may also award DSUs to executive 
officers and/or directors in lieu of cash as a component of their 
long term performance compensation, the amount of such 
awards being in proportion to the officer’s or director’s achieve-
ment of pre-determined performance goals. As with DSU awards 
for directors’ retainers, DSUs received as performance compen-
sation are redeemable only upon termination of the holder’s 
services to the Company. The Company may, at its option, 
provide cash in lieu of common shares upon a holder’s redemp-
tion, the cash value being established by the share price on the 
DSU original award date, less all applicable tax withholding. 

In 2011, the Company granted 22,147 units to directors of the 
Company in payment of fees earned in 2011. These units were 
immediately vested. The Company recognized compensation 
expense related to DSUs of $49,473. As of December 31, 2011, 
there was nil unrecognized compensation expense related to 
DSUs granted under the Company’s DSU plan. There were 22,147 
DSUs outstanding at December 31, 2011. 

The number of options outstanding by strike price as of December 31, 2011, and 2010 is shown in the following tables: 

Options outstanding Options exercisable

Range of exercise prices (Cdn$) 

Number 
outstanding at 

December 31, 2011 
(000) 

Weighted-
average remaining 

contractual life 
(years) 

Weighted-average 
exercise price 

(Cdn$) 

Number 
exercisable at 

December 31, 2011 
(000) 

Weighted-average 
exercise price 

(Cdn$) 

0 to 2.50 1,619 7.2 1.66 1,215 1.64

2.51 to 4.00 5,688 7.3 3.22 3,901 3.32

4.01 to 7.00 1,232 4.8 5 1,117 5.02

 8,539 6.9 3.18 6,233 3.29

 

 Options outstanding  Options exercisable

Range of exercise prices (Cdn$) 

Number 
outstanding at 
December 31, 
2010 (000) 

Weighted-
average remaining 

contractual life 
(years)

Weighted-average 
exercise price 

(Cdn$) 

Number 
exercisable at 
December 31, 
2010 (000) 

Weighted-average 
exercise price 

(Cdn$) 

0 to 2.50 1,472 7.5 1.61 804 1.53

2.51 to 4.00 3,965 7.2 3.43 2,845 3.44

4.01 to 7.00 1,287 6.0 4.98 973 5.10

 6,724 7.0 3.35 4,622 3.48
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18. EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE

The following table provides reconciliation between basic and diluted earnings per common share:

For the years ended December 31

 2011 2010 2009

Net income/(loss) attributable to Golden Star shareholders $  (2,075) $  (11,229) $  (11,427)

Weighted average number of shares (millions) 258.6 258.0 237.5

Dilutive securities:

Options — — —

Convertible debentures — — —

Weighted average number of diluted shares (millions) 258.6 258.0 237.5

Net income/(loss) per share attributable to Golden Star shareholders:

Basic $  (0.008) $    (0.044) $    (0.048)

Diluted $  (0.008) $    (0.044) $    (0.048)

As of December 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009, 0.6 million,  1.8 million 
and 1.2 million options were in the money, respectively, as 
compared to the weighted average stock price for the year. As of 

December 31, 2011 we also had 0.05 million deferred share units 
outstanding.

19. OPERATIONS BY SEGMENT AND GEOGRAPHIC AREA

Africa Other

Ghana Ghana Other Brazil USA Total

As at and for years ended December 31
Bogoso/ 
Prestea

Wassa/  
HBB Exploration Exploration Corporate

2011

Revenues $  222,542 $  248,465 $  — $  — $  — $  471,007

Net income/(loss) attributable to Golden Star (10,340) 34,581 (2,885) (478) (22,953) (2,075)

Depreciation 29,353 42,240 — 2 103 71,698

Income tax expense — (10,984) — — — (10,984)

Capital expenditure 59,410 41,898 1 — 71 101,380

Long-lived Assets 339,671 187,015 736 1 131 527,554

Total assets 415,168 256,113 1,616 855 53,926 727,678

2010

Revenues $  206,448 $  226,245 $  — $  — $  — $  432,693

Net income/(loss) attributable to Golden Star 694 16,880 (3,001) 6,463 (32,265) (11,229)

Depreciation 36,511 62,160 — 3 101 98,775

Income tax benefit — (5,477) — — — (5,477)

Capital expenditure 36,035 26,856 2,211 — 89 65,191

Long-lived Assets 300,377 185,045 772 3 163 486,360

Total assets 360,555 240,662 5,848 (251) 146,412 753,226

2009

Revenues $  181,820 $  218,919 $  — $  — $  — $  400,739

Net income/(loss) attributable to Golden Star (1,211) 50,180 (622) (1,473) (58,301) (11,427)

Depreciation 41,707 67,867 — 8 84 109,666

Income tax benefit — 18,515 — — — 18,515

Capital expenditure 10,923 30,032 110 5 22 41,092

Long-lived assets 278,650 216,647 654 6 167 496,124

Total assets 335,426 257,578 5,720 6,261 117,723 722,708

Our segments are based on the components that are evaluated 
regularly by senior management including our Chief Executive 
Officer and Chief Operating Officer in deciding how to allocate 
resources and in assessing performance. Our segments are 
identified first by geographical location and then by cash gener-
ating units for operating properties. Revenues are derived from 
sale of gold.   

20. RELATED PARTIES 

During 2011, we obtained legal services from a firm to which one 
of our board members is of counsel. The cost of services incurred 
from this firm during 2011 and 2010 was $0.6 million and $0.9 
million, respectively. Our board member did not personally 
provide any legal services to the Company during these periods 
nor did he benefit directly or indirectly from payments for the 
services performed by the firm. 
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21. SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION 

During 2011 and 2010, $3.6 million and $1.0 million was paid for 
income taxes, respectively. Cash paid for interest was $6.5 
million in 2011 and $7.1 million during 2010. 

In February 2010, the Company recognized a non-cash $4.9 
million liability and an offsetting $4.9 million asset related to 
delivery of a 10 megawatt power plant upon successful commis-
sioning at Bogoso. 

23. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Sale of Burkina Faso Exploration Properties

In December 2011, Riverstone Resources notified us, per terms of 
a 2007 exploration earn-in agreement, of their intent to exercise 
their purchase option for our exploration properties in Burkina 
Faso. The sale of these exploration projects was completed in 
February 2012 upon receipt of $6.6 million of cash and 21.7 million 
Riverstone common shares valued at $11.4 million.  

Management Change

Effective January 31, 2012, Roger Palmer, formerly Vice President 
Finance and Controller of Golden Star, was appointed Vice 
President and Chief Financial Officer. He replaces former Senior 
Vice President and Chief Financial Officer, John Labate.

Adoption of Stock Appreciation Rights Plan

In February 2012, the Company’s Board of Directors approved 
adoption of a share appreciation rights plan (the “Plan”). The Plan 
is intended to provide incentive compensation based on the appre-
ciation in value of the Company’s common shares over a specified 
period of time. Under the Plan, the Company may grant awards of 
share appreciation rights (“SARs”) to current and future directors, 
executive officers, employees and consultants of the Company  
and/or its subsidiaries (“participants”). The Plan will be adminis-
tered by the Compensation Committee of the Board of Directors, 

which will determine which participants will participate in the Plan 
and whether SARs are to be granted to participants, as well the 
terms of the grants, including the vesting provisions applicable to 
specific SARs grants. 

Upon exercise of a SAR, a participant will be entitled to receive 
an award amount determined by multiplying the amount by 
which the fair market value of one common share determined as 
of the date of such exercise exceeds the fair market value of one 
common share determined as of the grant date of such SAR. No 
SARs will be settled in shares; rather, all SARs exercises will be 
settled solely in cash. The Plan expires in February 2022. The 
maximum number of SARs that may be granted to any partici-
pant in any calendar year will not exceed 800,000 SARs, and 
participants will have no rights whatsoever as a shareholder of 
the Company or of a subsidiary in respect of any SARs.

CHANGES IN AND DISAGREEMENTS WITH ACCOUNTANTS 
ON ACCOUNTING A
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Directors & Management

Directors

Chris M.T. Thompson 3 

Chairman of the Board of Directors 

James Askew 4*

Robert Doyle 1*, 3, 4

Ian MacGregor 1, 2, 3*

Thomas Mair 

Dr. Michael Martineau 2*

Craig J. Nelsen 4, 2

William Yeates 1, 2

1	 audit committee

2	 compensation committee

3	 nominating and corporate 
	 governance committee

4	 sustainability committee

*	 committee chairman

Management

Tom Mair 
President and Chief Executive Officer

Sam Coetzer 
Executive Vice President and  
Chief Operating Officer

Bruce Higson-Smith 
Senior Vice President,  
Finance and Corporate Development

Roger Palmer 
Vice President and  
Chief Financial Officer 

Neale Laffin 
Vice President, General Manager, 
Wassa 

Daniel Owiredu 
Vice President Operations, Ghana

Martin Raffield 
Senior Vice President, Technical 
Services

John Miller 
Vice President, General Manager, 
Bogoso/Prestea

Mark Thorpe 
Vice President, Sustainability 

S. Mitchel Wasel 
Vice President, Exploration

Corporate Information

Corporate Headquarters

Golden Star Resources Ltd. 
10901 W. Toller Drive, Suite 300 
Littleton, CO  80127 U.S.A.

Telephone:	 (303) 830-9000 
Toll-free:	 (800) 553-8436 
Fax:	 (303) 830-9094

Ghana Office

Golden Star Resources Ltd. 
Level 2, No. 1 Milne Close 
Airport Residential Area 
P.O. Box 16075 
KIA, Accra, Ghana

 Stock Exchange Listings

NYSE Amex Stock Exchange 
Common stock: GSS 

Toronto Stock Exchange 
Common stock: GSC

Ghana Stock Exchange 
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